
Sequoia Union Board of Trustees Regular Board Meeting
August 11, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.

A regular meeting of the Board of the Sequoia Union Elementary School will be held at 23958 Avenue 324,

Lemon Cove, CA. Please note those in attendance will need to follow physical distancing and wear a

mask.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, for those requiring special assistance to access the

Board meeting room, to access written documents being discussed at the Board meeting, or to otherwise

participate at Board meetings, please contact the school office at (559) 564-2106 for assistance.

Notification at least 48 hours before the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements

to ensure accessibility to the Board meeting and to provide any required accommodations, auxiliary aids or

services.

Documents provided to a majority of the Governing Board regarding an open session item on this agenda

will be made available for public inspection in the District office located at 23958 Ave. 324, Lemon Cove,

California during normal business hours and on the website at https://www.sequoiaunion.org/

1. CALL TO ORDER at 6:00 pm

2. FLAG SALUTE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Board Policy #9323 allows each individual speaker three minutes for public comment. The public

may choose to address the board on any non agenda item at this time, or on an agendized item at

this time or at the time of the items discussion. Before making a comment, please gain recognition

from the Chair and direct your comments through the Chair. Due to COVID-19, if you wish to

submit a comment virtually you may do so online at https://bit.ly/SUpubliccomment. Comments

must be submitted one hour prior to the scheduled meeting opening to ensure they will be read.

The same requirements relating to the three minute limit apply to written comments also.

Comments submitted after the opening of the meeting, but before adjournment will be recorded in

the minutes.

5. PUBLIC HEARING:

5.1 Public Hearing on the Sufficiency of Instructional Materials for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023

6. ACTION ITEM:

6.1: Approve Board Resolution 2022-23-001 for the Instructional Materials Determination for

https://www.sequoiaunion.org/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/14Z7Fz9QFeNRhspxr-rE25o-A1fKImIJx/view?usp=sharing
https://bit.ly/SUpubliccomment
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1y7DqYoSwSgLGwwfl_gKV9gAcaZJV52x3/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rYxQEfLv4T-60hpVElmaIRqPAYyjgILS/view?usp=sharing


Fiscal Year 2022-2023

7. DISCUSSION & REPORTS

7.1 Superintendent Report

7.2 Business Report

8. CONSENT ACTION ITEMS

8.1 Budget Report District

8.2 Budget Report Charter

8.3 Cafeteria Report

8.4 Enrollment Report District

8.5 Enrollment Report Charter

8.6 Payroll Report

8.7 Vendor Payment Report

9. ACTION ITEMS

9.1 Approve the Minutes of the June 23, 2022 Regular Board Meeting

9.2 Approve 2022-2023 District Budget

9.3 Approve Resolution 2022-23-002 Authorizing the Inter-fund Loan For Cash Flow

Purposes

9.4 Approve the 2022-23 Visalia Unified School District Transportation Agreement

9.5 Approve the $29,975 expenditure for Pete’s Tree Service for the emergency tree removal

and pruning of aged existing trees, and for the hauling and disposal of brush and debris

9.6 Approve the $51,195.36 expenditure for Servicemaster for the emergency repairs needed

for roof, water, and mold repair to the Multipurpose Building

9.7 Approve the 2022-23 Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators

9.8 Approve the 2022-23 Declaration of Need of Emergency 30- Day

Substitute Teaching Permits

9.9 Approve the hiring of a second After School Program Director due to the Expanded

Learning After School Program

9.10 Approve an additional hour of employment each for 2 Custodians due to the Expanded

Learning After School Program

9.11 Approve the Job Description for a 4 hour Classified Instructional Aide for the Expanded

Learning After School Program

9.12 Approve the PADRE Proposal to Complete a Preliminary Environmental Assessment

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rYxQEfLv4T-60hpVElmaIRqPAYyjgILS/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19zvtzVGmC1ITHrBR5QzTYFTOnxk40sxi/view?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1byQ0NFqKOTECyt92Tf7DG3GbMzj9WkY3/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=110556053785677618224&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://drive.google.com/file/d/17VcP-YXKC60jw60rjEyNx6wVau0h21zu/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1h3blaprKNRPeim83cBnruwHSFNvP_hat/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mx5VPzK8_KP2Nx06evqKZfFUuhXPWEUK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mx5VPzK8_KP2Nx06evqKZfFUuhXPWEUK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1z-uzfHCoTipmszCkcNichpKFEEunx-CK/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1CSmxTvnJKMf-R1AWcL4hR8dXBdOuxcko/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1CSmxTvnJKMf-R1AWcL4hR8dXBdOuxcko/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZcLbfO9QRrdI2459H2YvLVqjXtv862qn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZcLbfO9QRrdI2459H2YvLVqjXtv862qn/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ogHO5NhdvUrrHYxanUvqkKeynk9oOhET/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1QhjXcGUXkyQv_kO43Svu75ZS4xFqfbol/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1QhjXcGUXkyQv_kO43Svu75ZS4xFqfbol/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1aXrEflEfv4rwfH_EFmdhXII0qYdkWiLy/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1aXrEflEfv4rwfH_EFmdhXII0qYdkWiLy/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16w5Vx4Tlt8SqphNVKfoRYLt13pnsoTdN/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16w5Vx4Tlt8SqphNVKfoRYLt13pnsoTdN/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1YvmMNR-tQuyE57ySB120Shlt3QxLACH6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1YvmMNR-tQuyE57ySB120Shlt3QxLACH6/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1BvMxIT8cRzRtFoX_ciMZmbVWXmSR03RI/view?usp=sharing


for Sequoia Union Elementary School

9.13 Approve the Interdistrict Transfers IN and OUT

9.14 Approve the 2022-23 Classified Salary Schedule to reflect for the Increase in the

State of California Minimum Wage

9.15 Approve the $6,820 Spence Fence Invoice for School Safety Fence and Gates

9.16 Approve the Tenure for Certificated Staff

10. ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS

10.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future Meetings

11. CLOSED SESSION

11.1 GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54957.6: CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE: Superintendent.. EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION: S.E.T.A..

UNREPRESENTED EMPLOYEES: Sequoia Union Classified Staff.

11.2 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DISCIPLINE/DISMISSAL/RELEASE/COMPLAINT
(Government Code section 54957)

12. ADJOURNMENT

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1BvMxIT8cRzRtFoX_ciMZmbVWXmSR03RI/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZOB5Iy3IoLbYBy6SQcfGyEiHl3mO8ne0/view?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/11QQgbJhOF_1aYWENFshcUc-D3IQFhP2t/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=110556053785677618224&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/11QQgbJhOF_1aYWENFshcUc-D3IQFhP2t/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=110556053785677618224&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1UW58cLuhmlHlopupecselXuepgAlEMWe/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1sgxY87xx2b7iJiuTH9Vg1DQuK-VGMM6p/view?usp=sharing


Mr. Ken Horn 

Superintendent/Principal 

 

 Small School, Big Heart  
 
23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX  44260  PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260  FAX 559-564-2136 
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING: 5.1 Public Hearing on the Sufficiency of Instructional Materials for the Fiscal 
Year 2022-2023 

 





Mr. Ken Horn 

Superintendent/Principal 

 

 Small School, Big Heart  
 
23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX  44260  PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260  FAX 559-564-2136 
 

6. ACTION ITEM: 6.1: Approve Board Resolution 2022-23-001 for the Instructional Materials 
Determination for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
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BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE  

SEQUOIA UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

TULARE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 

 

In the Matter of Determining that Pupils Have 

Sufficient Textbooks or Instructional 

Materials for the 2022-2023 School Year 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-23-001 

RECITALS: 

 

1. Education Code section 60119 establishes requirements that this Board must meet in order 

for the District to be eligible to receive funds for instructional materials from any state 

source. 

 

2. The Governing Board of the Sequoia Union Elementary School District, in order to comply 

with the requirements of Education Code 60119, held a public hearing on August 22, 2022, at 

6:00 pm, which is on or before the eighth week of school (between the first day that students 

attend school and the end of the eighth week from that day) and which did not take place 

during or immediately following school hours, and; 

 

3. The Board provided at least 10 days’ notice of the public hearing by posting it in at least 

three public places within the district stating the time, place, and purpose of the hearing, and; 

 

4. The Board encouraged participation by parents/guardians, teachers, members of the 

community, and bargaining unit leaders in the public hearing. 

 

5. Information provided at the public hearing detailed the extent to which sufficient textbooks 

or other instructional materials were provided to all students, including English learners, in 

the Sequoia Union Elementary School District.  

 

6. The definition of “sufficient textbooks or instructional materials” means that each student, 

including each English learners, has a standards-aligned textbook or instructional materials to 

use in class and to take home, which may include materials in a digital format but shall not 

include photocopied sheets from only a portion of a textbook or instructional materials 

copied to address a shortage, and; 

 

7. Textbooks or instructional materials in core curriculum subjects should be aligned with state 

academic content standards and/or Common Core State Standards adopted by the State Board 

of Education; 
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Findings of Sufficient Textbooks or Instructional Materials 

1. Sufficient standards-aligned textbooks or other instructional materials, that are consistent 

with the cycles and content of the curriculum frameworks were provided to each student, 

including each English learner, in the following subjects: 

 

 Mathematics:  TK-5th: My Math by MacMillan, McGraw-Hill 

6th-8th: California Math by MacMillan, McGraw-Hill 

 

 Science:  Tk-4th: TWIG-Science, TWIG Education, Inc. 

                5th-8th: Discovery Education Science Techbook, Discovery Education 

 

 History-social science:  Tk-2nd: Studies Weekly, Studies Weekly Education 

                                       3rd-5th: Impact California Social Studies, McGraw-Hill 

                                       6th-8th: History Alive!, by TCI 

 

 English language arts, including the English language development component of an 

adopted program:  Tk-5th: California Wonders and ELD Wonders, McGraw-Hill 

                              6th-8th: Studysync and ELD Studysync, McGraw-Hill 

 

 Health: 8th: Positive Prevention Plus, Positive Prevention Plus 

THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that for the 2022-2023 school year, the Sequoia Union 

Elementary School District has provided each student with sufficient standards-aligned textbooks 

or other instructional materials that are consistent with the cycles and content of the curriculum 

frameworks. 

 

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was adopted upon motion by Trustee __________, 

seconded by Trustee __________, at a regular meeting held on August 11, 2022, by the 

following vote: 

 

 
List Board Members Names Below: 

AYES: 
 

NOES: 
 

ABSENT: 
 

ABSTAIN: 
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 I, Brad Ward, Secretary of the governing board of the Sequoia Union Elementary School District, do 

hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly passed and adopted by said Board, at an official and 

public meeting thereof, this 11th day of August, 2022. 

 

Date: August 11, 2022 

 

 

___________________________________________ 

Secretary, Board of Trustees 

 

Distribute as follows: 

 

Copy to: Shelly DiCenzo, Business Services 

  Tulare County Office of Education 

  shellyd@tcoe.org 

 

Copy to: District File for Annual Audit 



Mr. Ken Horn 

Superintendent/Principal 

 

 Small School, Big Heart  
 
23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX  44260  PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260  FAX 559-564-2136 
 

7. DISCUSSION & REPORTS: 7.1 Superintendent Report 
 

       
 



 

Superintendent’s Report 
August 11, 2022 

 
We had a great turn out for Back-to-School Night on Wednesday, August 3rd. We held a 

parent meeting at 5:30 pm with our 8th grade parents about Graduation requirements and 

about information about the 3 day, 8th grade trip in late May. At 6:00 pm we introduced 

our staff and then I held a short informational meeting with the parents. The parents and 

students then toured the classrooms and met their teachers.  

 

On Thursday, August 4th, we opened the campus to students at 7:45 am and we allowed TK 

and new Kinder parents to accompany their students on campus. Students had breakfast 

and then played outside on the playground. At 8:20 am we had announcements and did the 

flag salute. The day was hot and muggy, but was a great day to start the new school year. 

 

On Friday, August 5th, we had an unusual summer rain storm at the start of the day. So, 

the students were in the gym for breakfast and a morning movie. The new Tk and new 

Kinder students got to practice a new routine on their second day of school and they did 

really well. 

 

Our classes all participated in the Cougar Pride “Walk-About”, where each class has a 

schedule and visits each main part of campus to review the expected routines and behaviors 

in the Caferteria; the Playground; the Library; the Office; Hallways; and how to correctly 

exit campus. These “Walk-Abouts” help students be successful. 

 

We have had many things break in the Multi-Purpose building (gym-cafeteria) lately. We 

had a pipe rupture above the ceiling of the women’s staff bathroom on a Saturday. 

Fortunatly a teacher was on-campus and caught the leak and sent photos to me and Jerry 

Line. Jerry went and turned off the water. The sheetrock had to be removed from the walls 

and ceiling. This repair will be covered by insurance. We also had the internet cable to the 

internet router in the ceiling of the gym fail. So that cable will have to be reinstalled in 

order to restore the wi-fi to the gym. 

 

We had our funding for the Expanded Learning Opportunities After School and Summer 

program increase from $86,000 a year, to $246,000 a year. So we are planning on getting 

the K-6 Expanded Learning Opportunities Academy started in September. I will keep 

everyone updated as we build the program. 

 

It’s a new year and there is a lot to do, but we come in to the new year with hope and 

excitement. 
 



Mr. Ken Horn 

Superintendent/Principal 

 

 Small School, Big Heart  
 
23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX  44260  PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260  FAX 559-564-2136 
 

7. DISCUSSION & REPORTS: 7.2 Business Report 
 

       
 



Business 
Department
Edgardo Monroy, MBA

August 1, 2022



Agenda

Attendance Summary

ADA Monitoring Page

Cafeteria Report

Vendor Payments 

Payroll

Budget Report 
District

Charter

Bank Account Reconciliation Balances

Questions



Attendance 
Summary 
07/01/2022 to 07/31/2022
0 School Days

Grade Enrolled Gain Loss

TK 15 0 0

K 46 0 0

1 32 0 0

2 39 0 0

3 38 0 0

4 38 0 0

5 44 0 0

6 48 0 0

7 37 0 0

8 44 0 0

Proposed Budget Enrolled as Of 
08/01/22

District 45 44

Charter 331 337

Total 376 381

+5 Greater than Proposed Budget



2022-2023 Enrollment

As of August 01, 2022

TK-K 61

1 32

2 39

3 38

4 38

5 44

6 48

7 37

8 44

Total 381



Cafeteria Report
As of 07/31/2022

As of 08/01/2022 we have expended 3.29% of 
our Fund 130 Cafeteria Budget 



Vendor Payments

07/08/2022 $12,303.35

07/15/2022 $104,762.69

07/29/2022 $98,801.12

Total $215,867.16



July Payroll 



Budget Report



District Budget Report
As of 07/31/2022



Charter Budget Report
As Of 07/31/2022



Bank Reconciliation Balances

Revolving 
Account

$2,089.95

Student Body Account

$14,953.33



Questions



Mr. Ken Horn 

Superintendent/Principal 

 

 Small School, Big Heart  
 
23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX  44260  PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260  FAX 559-564-2136 
 

8. CONSENT ACTION ITEMS: 8.1 Budget Report District 
 

       
 



BUDGET REPORT 8/2/2022BDG113 Page 1 of 2142 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:39:51PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

LCFF State Aid - Current Year

 373,617.50  4.80  95.20010-00000-0-00000-00000-80110-0-0000   392,461.00  18,843.50  18,843.50  0.00 

TOTAL:  373,617.50  4.80  95.2080110  392,461.00  18,843.50  18,843.50  0.00 

Education Protection Account

 107,078.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-00000-00000-80120-0-0000   107,078.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  107,078.00  0.00  100.0080120  107,078.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

LCFF/Revenue Limit State Aid - Prior Years

(3,366.67) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80190-0-0000   0.00  3,366.67  3,366.67  0.00 

TOTAL: (3,366.67) 0.00  0.0080190  0.00  3,366.67  3,366.67  0.00 

Secured Rolls Tax

 601,935.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80410-0-0000   601,935.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  601,935.00  0.00  100.0080410  601,935.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes

(529,600.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80960-0-0000  (529,600.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (529,600.00) 0.00  100.0080960 (529,600.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Federal Revenue

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,140.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   9,140.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12,120.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   12,120.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,866.00  0.00  100.00010-32140-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   6,866.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,120.00  0.00  100.00010-40350-3-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   1,120.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-41270-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-41270-3-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58100-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,580.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   4,580.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58126-1-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58126-3-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  34,926.00  0.00  100.0082900  34,926.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Mandated Cost Reimbursements

 1,072.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-85500-0-0000   1,072.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,072.00  0.00  100.0085500  1,072.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other State Revenue

 1,170.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   1,170.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1



BUDGET REPORT 8/2/2022BDG113 Page 2 of 2142 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:39:51PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

(12,123.10) 0.00  0.00010-26000-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  12,123.10  12,123.10  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-74220-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 158,903.00  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   158,903.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  147,949.90  7.57  92.4385900  160,073.00  12,123.10  12,123.10  0.00 

Interest

 17,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   17,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  17,000.00  0.00  100.0086600  17,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Interest - Non-Treasury Accounts

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-86601-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0086601  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Interest - Refund of Federal/State Interest

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-86602-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0086602  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Local Revenue

 33,033.13  5.60  94.38010-00000-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   35,000.00  1,966.87  1,966.87  0.00 

(6.00) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-24203-86990-0-0000   0.00  6.00  6.00  0.00 

(100.00) 0.00  0.00010-00099-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   0.00  100.00  100.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  32,927.13  5.92  94.0886990  35,000.00  2,072.87  2,072.87  0.00 

All Other Transfers from JPAs

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-87830-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0087830  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-89190-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089190  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Contributions from Unrestricted Resources

(136,443.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000  (136,443.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 64,454.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   64,454.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 16,885.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   16,885.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2



BUDGET REPORT 8/2/2022BDG113 Page 3 of 2142 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:39:51PM
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 2,886.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   2,886.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 52,218.00  0.00  100.00010-81500-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   52,218.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089800  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000  783,538.86  4.44  95.56 819,945.00  36,406.14  36,406.14  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  95.56 783,538.86  0.00  4.44 36,406.14  36,406.14  819,945.00 

Certificated Teachers` Salaries

 81,615.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   81,615.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,469.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0106   6,469.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 94,909.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   94,909.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-11000-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7,756.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   7,756.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  190,749.00  0.00  100.0011000  190,749.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Substitute Teachers

 10,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-11002-0-0000   10,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-11002-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  10,000.00  0.00  100.0011002  10,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Teacher - Auxilary

 671.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000   671.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-11003-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 66.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-11003-0-0203   66.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 275.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0307   275.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,012.00  0.00  100.0011003  1,012.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Certificated Supervisors and Administrators Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 40,494.70  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-71500-13000-0-0000   44,176.00  3,681.30  3,681.30  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-13000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-13000-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-13000-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,640.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0104   2,640.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  43,134.70  7.86  92.1413000  46,816.00  3,681.30  3,681.30  0.00 
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Other Certificated Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-19000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-19000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0019000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 10000  244,895.70  1.48  98.52 248,577.00  3,681.30  3,681.30  0.00 

Classified Instructional Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,117.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0101   3,117.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 20,967.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0110   20,967.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,029.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-21000-0-0110   6,029.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-21000-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  30,113.00  0.00  100.0021000  30,113.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Instructional Aides - Auxilary

 748.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0000   748.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-21003-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 66.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-21003-0-0203   66.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  814.00  0.00  100.0021003  814.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-22000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,917.02  8.80  91.23010-00000-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0000   7,582.00  664.98  664.98  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-22000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 713.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24203-22000-0-0202   713.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(21.73) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0000   0.00  21.73  21.73  0.00 

 4,238.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0308   4,238.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,418.80  1.10  98.89010-07230-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000   2,446.00  27.20  27.20  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-81500-0-00000-81100-22000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  14,265.09  4.77  95.2322000  14,979.00  713.91  713.91  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries - Auxilary

 1,430.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-22003-0-0000   1,430.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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TOTAL:  1,430.00  0.00  100.0022003  1,430.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries

 385.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-23000-0-0000   385.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,099.68  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-72000-23000-0-0000   8,836.00  736.32  736.32  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-23000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,906.88  8.30  91.67010-07230-0-00000-36000-23000-0-0000   4,262.00  355.12  355.12  0.00 

 23,497.80  9.00  90.98010-81500-0-00000-81100-23000-0-0000   25,827.00  2,329.20  2,329.20  0.00 

TOTAL:  35,889.36  8.70  91.3023000  39,310.00  3,420.64  3,420.64  0.00 

Clerical, Technical and Office Staff Salaries

(809.10) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0000   0.00  809.10  809.10  0.00 

 6,642.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0207   6,642.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,678.80  8.90  91.05010-00000-0-00000-72000-24000-0-0000   2,942.00  263.20  263.20  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-27000-24000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-24000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,511.70  11.19  88.8124000  9,584.00  1,072.30  1,072.30  0.00 

Other Classified Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(7.45) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-29000-0-0000   0.00  7.45  7.45  0.00 

 1,940.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-29000-0-0107   1,940.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(323.30) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-29000-0-0000   0.00  323.30  323.30  0.00 

 1,940.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-29000-0-0202   1,940.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,013.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0305   2,013.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-29000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-29000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(16.03) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0000   0.00  16.03  16.03  0.00 

(12.38) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-29000-0-0000   0.00  12.38  12.38  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58126-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 863.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-29000-0-0201   863.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,396.84  5.32  94.6829000  6,756.00  359.16  359.16  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  97,419.99  5.40  94.60 102,986.00  5,566.01  5,566.01  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7,734.87  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-71500-31010-0-0000   8,438.00  703.13  703.13  0.00 

 17,499.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   17,499.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-31010-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,236.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0106   1,236.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-31010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-31010-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-31010-0-0203   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18,128.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   18,128.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-31010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,482.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   1,482.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 53.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0307   53.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 505.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0104   505.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,549.00  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-00000-21000-31010-0-0000   1,549.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,549.00  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-00000-24200-31010-0-0000   1,549.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13,944.00  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   13,944.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 87.00  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-00000-71500-31010-0-0000   87.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 141,774.00  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   141,774.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  205,553.87  0.34  99.6631010  206,257.00  703.13  703.13  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, classified positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-31020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(61.75) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-31020-0-0000   0.00  61.75  61.75  0.00 

 492.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-31020-0-0202   492.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  430.25  12.55  87.4531020  492.00  61.75  61.75  0.00 

Public Employees Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0032010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

(200.82) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0000   0.00  200.82  200.82  0.00 

 1,685.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0207   1,685.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,739.02  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-72000-32020-0-0000   2,988.00  248.98  248.98  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 1,755.83  8.70  91.26010-00000-0-00000-82000-32020-0-0000   1,924.00  168.17  168.17  0.00 

(1.70) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000   0.00  1.70  1.70  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-27000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-32020-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 493.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-32020-0-0107   493.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 181.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24203-32020-0-0202   181.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 511.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0305   511.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(4.98) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0000   0.00  4.98  4.98  0.00 

 1,075.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0308   1,075.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 791.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0101   791.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,320.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0110   8,320.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,968.67  4.70  95.34010-07230-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000   2,065.00  96.33  96.33  0.00 

 17.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-32020-0-0203   17.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,530.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-32020-0-0110   1,530.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-32020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58126-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 219.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0201   219.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,962.09  9.00  90.98010-81500-0-00000-81100-32020-0-0000   6,553.00  590.91  590.91  0.00 

TOTAL:  27,040.11  4.63  95.3732020  28,352.00  1,311.89  1,311.89  0.00 

OASDI, Certificated Positions

 63.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0000   63.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  63.00  0.00  100.0033012  63.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Medicare, Certificated Positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 587.62  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-71500-33013-0-0000   641.00  53.38  53.38  0.00 

 1,329.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   1,329.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-33013-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:39:51PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 94.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0106   94.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-33013-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-33013-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33013-0-0203   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,377.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   1,377.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-33013-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 113.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   113.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0307   4.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 39.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0104   39.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,554.62  1.48  98.5233013  3,608.00  53.38  53.38  0.00 

Social Security/Medicare/Alternative, classified positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-33020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-33020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-81500-0-00000-81100-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0033020  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

(50.17) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   0.00  50.17  50.17  0.00 

 412.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0207   412.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 670.15  8.30  91.68010-00000-0-00000-72000-33022-0-0000   731.00  60.85  60.85  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 429.77  8.80  91.25010-00000-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0000   471.00  41.23  41.23  0.00 

(0.46) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.46  0.46  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-27000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 47.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0000   47.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-33022-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 121.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-33022-0-0107   121.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023
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FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 121.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-33022-0-0202   121.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 44.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24203-33022-0-0202   44.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 125.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0305   125.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1.35) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0000   0.00  1.35  1.35  0.00 

 263.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0308   263.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 194.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0101   194.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,300.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0110   1,300.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 481.30  4.70  95.31010-07230-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000   505.00  23.70  23.70  0.00 

 4.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33022-0-0203   4.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 374.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-33022-0-0110   374.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-33022-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.99) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.99  0.99  0.00 

(0.77) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.77  0.77  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58126-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 54.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0201   54.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,457.59  9.00  90.99010-81500-0-00000-81100-33022-0-0000   1,602.00  144.41  144.41  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,044.07  5.09  94.9133022  6,368.00  323.93  323.93  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

(11.73) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   0.00  11.73  11.73  0.00 

 97.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0207   97.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 156.51  8.50  91.53010-00000-0-00000-72000-33023-0-0000   171.00  14.49  14.49  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 100.35  8.80  91.23010-00000-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0000   110.00  9.65  9.65  0.00 

(0.10) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.10  0.10  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-27000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0000   11.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-33023-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 28.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-33023-0-0107   28.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(4.69) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-33023-0-0000   0.00  4.69  4.69  0.00 

 28.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-33023-0-0202   28.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24203-33023-0-0202   11.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 30.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0305   30.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.32) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.32  0.32  0.00 

 62.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0308   62.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 46.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0101   46.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 304.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0110   304.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 112.45  4.70  95.30010-07230-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000   118.00  5.55  5.55  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33023-0-0203   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 88.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-33023-0-0110   88.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-33023-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.23) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.23  0.23  0.00 

(0.18) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.18  0.18  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58126-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0201   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 341.22  9.00  90.99010-81500-0-00000-81100-33023-0-0000   375.00  33.78  33.78  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,412.28  5.41  94.5933023  1,493.00  80.72  80.72  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,130.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-34010-0-0000   5,130.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 17,100.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   17,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,881.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0106   1,881.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 17,100.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   17,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-34010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,881.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   1,881.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  43,092.00  0.00  100.0034010  43,092.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

(156.75) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0000   0.00  156.75  156.75  0.00 

 2,822.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0207   2,822.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,665.25  5.60  94.45010-00000-0-00000-72000-34020-0-0000   2,822.00  156.75  156.75  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-34020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-34020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,404.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0110   1,404.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,514.94  5.70  94.33010-07230-0-00000-36000-34020-0-0000   1,606.00  91.06  91.06  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,881.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-34020-0-0110   1,881.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-34020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,242.77  8.70  91.27010-81500-0-00000-81100-34020-0-0000   6,840.00  597.23  597.23  0.00 

TOTAL:  16,373.21  5.77  94.2334020  17,375.00  1,001.79  1,001.79  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 202.59  8.30  91.67010-00000-0-00000-71500-35010-0-0000   221.00  18.41  18.41  0.00 

 458.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   458.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   4.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-35010-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 33.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0106   33.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-35010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-35010-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-35010-0-0203   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 475.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   475.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-35010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 39.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   39.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0307   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 14.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0104   14.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,228.59  1.48  98.5235010  1,247.00  18.41  18.41  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions

(4.05) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   0.00  4.05  4.05  0.00 

 34.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0207   34.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 54.00  8.50  91.53010-00000-0-00000-72000-35020-0-0000   59.00  5.00  5.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 34.67  8.80  91.24010-00000-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0000   38.00  3.33  3.33  0.00 

(0.03) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.03  0.03  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-27000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0000   4.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-35020-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-35020-0-0107   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1.62) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-35020-0-0000   0.00  1.62  1.62  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-35020-0-0202   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24203-35020-0-0202   4.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0305   11.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.11) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.11  0.11  0.00 

 22.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0308   22.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 16.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0101   16.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 105.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0110   105.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 39.07  4.70  95.29010-07230-0-00000-36000-35020-0-0000   41.00  1.93  1.93  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-35020-0-0203   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 31.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-35020-0-0110   31.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-35020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.08) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.08  0.08  0.00 

(0.06) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.06  0.06  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58126-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0201   5.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 117.35  9.00  90.97010-81500-0-00000-81100-35020-0-0000   129.00  11.65  11.65  0.00 

TOTAL:  492.14  5.36  94.6435020  520.00  27.86  27.86  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,438.25  4.00  96.01010-00000-0-00000-71500-36010-0-0000   1,498.00  59.75  59.75  0.00 

 3,106.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   3,106.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 23.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   23.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-36010-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:39:51PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 220.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0106   220.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-36010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-21100-36010-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-36010-0-0203   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,218.00  0.00  100.00010-14000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   3,218.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-36010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 263.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   263.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0307   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 90.00  0.00  100.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0104   90.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,371.25  0.71  99.2936010  8,431.00  59.75  59.75  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

(13.13) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   0.00  13.13  13.13  0.00 

 114.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0207   114.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 185.78  8.00  91.97010-00000-0-00000-72000-36020-0-0000   202.00  16.22  16.22  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 119.21  8.30  91.70010-00000-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0000   130.00  10.79  10.79  0.00 

(0.12) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.12  0.12  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-27000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0000   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-36020-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 33.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21000-36020-0-0107   33.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(5.25) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-36020-0-0000   0.00  5.25  5.25  0.00 

 33.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-36020-0-0202   33.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24203-36020-0-0202   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 35.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0305   35.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.35) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.35  0.35  0.00 

 73.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0308   73.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 54.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0101   54.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 359.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0110   359.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 132.81  4.50  95.55010-07230-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000   139.00  6.19  6.19  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-36020-0-0203   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 104.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-36020-0-0110   104.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-36020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.26) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.26  0.26  0.00 

(0.20) 0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.20  0.20  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58126-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 15.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0201   15.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 404.20  8.60  91.45010-81500-0-00000-81100-36020-0-0000   442.00  37.80  37.80  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,669.69  5.13  94.8736020  1,760.00  90.31  90.31  0.00 

Other Benefits, certificated positions

 184.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-39010-0-0000   184.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-39010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  184.00  0.00  100.0039010  184.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  315,509.08  1.17  98.83 319,242.00  3,732.92  3,732.92  0.00 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0041000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Books and Other Reference Materials

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-42000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-24200-42000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0042000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Materials and Supplies

 200.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0000   200.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 397.14  0.70  99.29010-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   400.00  2.86  2.86  0.00 

 300.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000   300.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 515.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-43000-0-0000   515.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 789.48  1.30  98.69010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000   800.00  10.52  10.52  0.00 

(29.66) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  29.66  29.66  0.00 

 396.82  0.80  99.21010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000   400.00  3.18  3.18  0.00 

 7,552.28  5.60  94.40010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   8,000.00  447.72  447.72  0.00 

 22.57  11.10  22.57010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303   100.00  11.05  11.05  66.38 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-31400-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-43000-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-24203-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 66.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24203-43000-0-0202   66.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0202   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 220.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0204   220.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(128.07) 0.00  0.00010-11000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0305   440.00  0.00  0.00  568.07 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(169.69) 0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0302   3,300.00  0.00  0.00  3,469.69 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-43000-0-0203   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(166.49) 0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  166.49 

 1,989.00  0.00  100.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-43000-0-0110   1,989.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-3-11100-10000-43000-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(124.90) 0.00  0.00010-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  124.90 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 242.00  0.00  100.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0109   242.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32140-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,200.00  0.00  100.00010-32140-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0108   2,200.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-41270-3-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-41270-3-11100-10000-43000-0-0210   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,411.00  0.00  100.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0201   3,411.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-63000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0302   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 731.63  2.40  97.55010-81500-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000   750.00  18.37  18.37  0.00 

(106.55) 0.00  0.00010-90570-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   0.00  106.55  106.55  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-90570-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  19,517.56  2.57  79.5243000  24,543.00  629.91  629.91  4,395.53 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 400.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   400.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 573.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-31400-44000-0-0000   573.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-44000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-44000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-44000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(521.29) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0303   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  1,521.29 
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 1,208.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-24200-44000-0-0000   1,208.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-44000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 15,000.00  0.00  100.00010-70280-0-00000-37000-44000-0-0000   15,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-81500-0-00000-81100-44000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-90570-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  20,659.71  0.00  93.1444000  22,181.00  0.00  0.00  1,521.29 

TOTAL: 40000  40,177.27  1.35  85.99 46,724.00  629.91  629.91  5,916.82 

Subagreements for Services

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-51000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0051000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Travel and Conferences

 100.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-52000-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-52000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 600.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-74100-52000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0112   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-40350-3-11100-10000-52000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,300.00  0.00  100.0052000  3,300.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Dues and Memberships

 500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-53000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 94.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000   94.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  594.00  0.00  100.0053000  594.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Insurance

 971.00  73.00  26.97010-00000-0-00000-72000-54500-0-0000   3,600.00  2,629.00  2,629.00  0.00 

 150.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-54500-0-0000   150.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,121.00  70.11  29.8954500  3,750.00  2,629.00  2,629.00  0.00 

Operation and Housekeeping Services

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-55000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,239.06  5.60  94.41010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000   4,490.00  250.94  250.94  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:39:51PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-81500-0-00000-81100-55000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,239.06  5.59  94.4155000  4,490.00  250.94  250.94  0.00 

Electricity

 9,571.54  13.00  87.01010-00000-0-00000-82000-55002-0-0000   11,000.00  1,428.46  1,428.46  0.00 

TOTAL:  9,571.54  12.99  87.0155002  11,000.00  1,428.46  1,428.46  0.00 

Water/Sewer

 880.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-55003-0-0000   880.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  880.00  0.00  100.0055003  880.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Garbage

 907.05  8.40  91.62010-00000-0-00000-82000-55006-0-0000   990.00  82.95  82.95  0.00 

TOTAL:  907.05  8.38  91.6255006  990.00  82.95  82.95  0.00 

Propane

 2,640.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-55007-0-0000   2,640.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,640.00  0.00  100.0055007  2,640.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs and Non-Capitalized Improvements

(140.96) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-56000-0-0000   0.00  140.96  140.96  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   15,500.00  15,500.00  15,500.00  0.00 

 7,829.02  7.90  92.11010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0-0000   8,500.00  670.98  670.98  0.00 

(340.13) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000   0.00  286.12  286.12  54.01 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-81100-56000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,100.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000   4,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 100.00  0.00  100.00010-81500-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(220.00) 0.00  0.00010-90570-0-00000-85000-56000-0-0000   0.00  220.00  220.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  11,327.93  59.64  40.1756000  28,200.00  16,818.06  16,818.06  54.01 

Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expenditures

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-24200-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(267.86) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  367.86 

 23.34  0.00  2.50010-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0205   935.00  0.00  0.00  911.66 

(49.50) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0206   88.00  0.00  0.00  137.50 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71100-58000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,564.09  4.40  95.64010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000   10,000.00  435.91  435.91  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:39:51PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 546.00  43.40  3.64010-00000-0-00000-71900-58000-0-0000   15,000.00  6,504.30  6,504.30  7,949.70 

 3,941.07  1.50  98.53010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000   4,000.00  58.93  58.93  0.00 

(187.00) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0208   275.00  0.00  0.00  462.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-73000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,720.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-58000-0-0306   5,720.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(5,921.10) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-58000-0-0000   0.00  5,921.10  5,921.10  0.00 

 3,500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   3,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-41000-58000-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 275.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24203-58000-0-0202   275.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(728.48) 160.20  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0108   1,210.00  1,938.48  1,938.48  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0109   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0304   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-24200-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 73.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000   73.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 85.58  0.00  13.41010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0309   638.00  0.00  0.00  552.42 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-58000-0-0203   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,666.00  0.00  100.00010-32140-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0114   4,666.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,120.00  0.00  100.00010-40350-3-11100-10000-58000-0-0102   1,120.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(8.80) 0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0113   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  1,108.80 

 220.00  0.00  100.00010-73110-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0304   220.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,450.50  0.60  99.42010-81500-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000   8,500.00  49.50  49.50  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-90570-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  34,131.84  24.63  56.3958000  60,530.00  14,908.22  14,908.22  11,489.94 

Pension Penalties & Interest

 100.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-71000-58009-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  100.00  0.00  100.0058009  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications

 5,452.21  4.30  95.65010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0-0000   5,700.00  247.79  247.79  0.00 

TOTAL:  5,452.21  4.35  95.6559000  5,700.00  247.79  247.79  0.00 
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FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Communications - E Rate Discount (Abatement)

(3,750.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-59001-0-0000  (3,750.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (3,750.00) 0.00  100.0059001 (3,750.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Telephone

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-59003-0-0000   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,100.00  0.00  100.0059003  1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Postage

 2,600.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-59004-0-0000   2,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,600.00  0.00  100.0059004  2,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 50000  74,214.63  29.78  60.77 122,124.00  36,365.42  36,365.42  11,543.95 

Land Improvements

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-85000-61700-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0061700  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Equipment

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-64000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0064000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 60000  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficits Payments to COE

 48.28  97.60  2.41010-00000-0-00000-92000-71420-0-0000   2,000.00  1,951.72  1,951.72  0.00 

TOTAL:  48.28  97.59  2.4171420  2,000.00  1,951.72  1,951.72  0.00 

All Other Transfers to County Offices

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-92000-72820-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0072820  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-30100-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0073100  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Debt Service - Interest

 618.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-91000-74380-0-0000   618.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  618.00  0.00  100.0074380  618.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Debt Service - Principal
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 2,806.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-91000-74390-0-0000   2,806.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,806.00  0.00  100.0074390  2,806.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Between General Fund and Special Reserve Fund

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-93000-76120-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0076120  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

From General Fund to Cafeteria Fund

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-93000-76160-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0076160  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-93000-76190-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0076190  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 70000  3,472.28  35.98  64.02 5,424.00  1,951.72  1,951.72  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  51,927.28  51,927.28  17,460.77  775,688.95  6.14  91.79 845,077.00 
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TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  839,653.00 

 839,653.00 

 49,975.56 

 49,975.56 

 49,975.56 

 49,975.56  17,460.77 

 17,460.77 

 772,216.67 

 772,216.67 
TOTAL: INCOME  819,945.00  36,406.14  36,406.14  0.00  783,538.86 

TOTAL: EXPENSES  845,077.00  51,927.28  51,927.28  17,460.77  775,688.95 

 4.44

 5.95

 5.95

 6.14

 95.56

 91.97

 91.97

 91.79

SUMMARY FOR 010 - GENERAL FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:45:33PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

LCFF State Aid  Charters - Current Year

 2,523,609.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-80111-0-0000   2,523,609.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,523,609.00  0.00  100.0080111  2,523,609.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Education Protection Account - Charter Schools

 62,890.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-00000-00000-80121-0-0000   62,890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  62,890.00  0.00  100.0080121  62,890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

LCFF/Revenue Limit State Aid - Prior Years

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-80190-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0080190  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

LCFF/Revenue Limit State Aid Charters - Prior Years

(460,523.00) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-80191-0-0000   0.00  460,523.00  460,523.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (460,523.00) 0.00  0.0080191  0.00  460,523.00  460,523.00  0.00 

Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes

 529,600.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-80960-0-0000   529,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  529,600.00  0.00  100.0080960  529,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Federal Revenue

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 73,948.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-3-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   73,948.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 98,034.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   98,034.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 55,551.00  0.00  100.00090-32140-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   55,551.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,064.00  0.00  100.00090-40350-3-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   9,064.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,900.00  0.00  100.00090-41270-3-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 37,052.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   37,052.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  282,549.00  0.00  100.0082900  282,549.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Mandated Cost Reimbursements

 5,366.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-85500-0-0000   5,366.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  5,366.00  0.00  100.0085500  5,366.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

State Lottery Revenue

 51,255.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   51,255.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 20,439.00  0.00  100.00090-63000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   20,439.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  71,694.00  0.00  100.0085600  71,694.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

All Other State Revenue

(7,927.20) 0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  7,927.20  7,927.20  0.00 

 106,898.00  0.00  100.00090-74220-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   106,898.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  98,970.80  7.42  92.5885900  106,898.00  7,927.20  7,927.20  0.00 

Interest

 100.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  100.00  0.00  100.0086600  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-89190-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089190  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Contributions from Unrestricted Resources

(602,276.00) 0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000  (602,276.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 455,765.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   455,765.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 139,277.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   139,277.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7,234.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-3-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   7,234.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089800  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000  3,114,255.80  13.08  86.92 3,582,706.00  468,450.20  468,450.20  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  86.92 3,114,255.80  0.00  13.08 468,450.20  468,450.20  3,582,706.00 

Certificated Teachers` Salaries

 1,008,824.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   1,008,824.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 52,338.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0106   52,338.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 53,105.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   53,105.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-11000-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(103.72) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   0.00  103.72  103.72  0.00 
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Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 62,749.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   62,749.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 69,170.00  0.00  100.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   69,170.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,246,082.28  0.01  99.9911000  1,246,186.00  103.72  103.72  0.00 

Substitute Teachers

 40,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-11002-0-0000   40,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-11002-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  40,000.00  0.00  100.0011002  40,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Teacher - Auxilary

 5,429.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000   5,429.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-11003-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 534.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-11003-0-0203   534.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,225.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0307   2,225.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,188.00  0.00  100.0011003  8,188.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Certificated Supervisors and Administrators Salaries

 94,487.30  8.30  91.67090-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0000   103,077.00  8,589.70  8,589.70  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-13000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-13000-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-13000-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 21,360.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0104   21,360.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  115,847.30  6.90  93.1013000  124,437.00  8,589.70  8,589.70  0.00 

Other Certificated Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-19000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-19000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0019000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 10000  1,410,117.58  0.61  99.39 1,418,811.00  8,693.42  8,693.42  0.00 

Classified Instructional Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 25,217.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0101   25,217.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 130,206.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0110   130,206.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:45:33PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 48,777.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-21000-0-0110   48,777.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-21000-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  204,200.00  0.00  100.0021000  204,200.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Instructional Aides - Auxilary

 6,052.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0000   6,052.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-21003-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 534.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-21003-0-0203   534.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,586.00  0.00  100.0021003  6,586.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-22000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 56,279.66  8.70  91.27090-00000-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0000   61,660.00  5,380.34  5,380.34  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-22000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,768.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24203-22000-0-0202   5,768.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(175.81) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0000   0.00  175.81  175.81  0.00 

 34,283.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0308   34,283.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 20,318.47  1.10  98.94090-07230-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000   20,537.00  218.53  218.53  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-81100-22000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  116,473.32  4.72  95.2822000  122,248.00  5,774.68  5,774.68  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries - Auxilary

 11,570.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-22003-0-0000   11,570.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  11,570.00  0.00  100.0022003  11,570.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries

 3,115.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-23000-0-0000   3,115.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 65,533.48  8.30  91.67090-00000-0-00000-72000-23000-0-0000   71,491.00  5,957.52  5,957.52  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-23000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 31,605.81  8.30  91.67090-07230-0-00000-36000-23000-0-0000   34,479.00  2,873.19  2,873.19  0.00 

TOTAL:  100,254.29  8.10  91.9023000  109,085.00  8,830.71  8,830.71  0.00 

Clerical, Technical and Office Staff Salaries

(6,546.39) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0000   0.00  6,546.39  6,546.39  0.00 

 53,733.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0207   53,733.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(2,129.52) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-24000-0-0000   0.00  2,129.52  2,129.52  0.00 
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 23,796.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-24000-0-0207   23,796.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-27000-24000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-24000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-27000-24000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  68,853.09  11.19  88.8124000  77,529.00  8,675.91  8,675.91  0.00 

Other Classified Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0305 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(58.25) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-29000-0-0000   0.00  58.25  58.25  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-27000-29000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 15,695.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-29000-0-0107   15,695.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(2,615.77) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-29000-0-0000   0.00  2,615.77  2,615.77  0.00 

 15,695.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-29000-0-0202   15,695.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 16,285.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0305   16,285.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-29000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(129.03) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0000   0.00  129.03  129.03  0.00 

(100.05) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-29000-0-0000   0.00  100.05  100.05  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-58126-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,980.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-29000-0-0201   6,980.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-29000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  51,751.90  5.31  94.6929000  54,655.00  2,903.10  2,903.10  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  559,688.60  4.47  95.53 585,873.00  26,184.40  26,184.40  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, certificated positions

 18,047.37  8.30  91.67090-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   19,688.00  1,640.63  1,640.63  0.00 

 199,326.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   199,326.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-31010-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,997.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0106   9,997.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-31010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-31010-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 102.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-31010-0-0203   102.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10,143.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   10,143.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-31010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(17.55) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   0.00  17.55  17.55  0.00 

 11,985.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   11,985.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 76.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0307   76.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,080.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0104   4,080.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13,212.00  0.00  100.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   13,212.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  266,950.82  0.62  99.3831010  268,609.00  1,658.18  1,658.18  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, classified positions

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-31020-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(499.61) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-31020-0-0000   0.00  499.61  499.61  0.00 

 3,982.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-31020-0-0202   3,982.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,482.39  10.03  89.9731020  4,982.00  499.61  499.61  0.00 

Public Employees Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0032010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

(1,624.86) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0000   0.00  1,624.86  1,624.86  0.00 

 13,633.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0207   13,633.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 16,122.50  11.10  88.89090-00000-0-00000-72000-32020-0-0000   18,137.00  2,014.50  2,014.50  0.00 

 6,037.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-32020-0-0207   6,037.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-32020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 14,282.34  8.70  91.30090-00000-0-00000-82000-32020-0-0000   15,643.00  1,360.66  1,360.66  0.00 

(13.35) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000   0.00  13.35  13.35  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-27000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-32020-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-32020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,982.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-32020-0-0107   3,982.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,464.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24203-32020-0-0202   1,464.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,132.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0305   4,132.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(40.28) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0000   0.00  40.28  40.28  0.00 

 8,698.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0308   8,698.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,398.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0101   6,398.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 33,034.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0110   33,034.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-27000-32020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 16,114.01  4.60  95.39090-07230-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000   16,893.00  778.99  778.99  0.00 

 136.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-32020-0-0203   136.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12,375.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-32020-0-0110   12,375.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-32020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-58126-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,771.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0201   1,771.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-27000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  136,500.36  4.10  95.9032020  142,333.00  5,832.64  5,832.64  0.00 

OASDI, Certificated Positions

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,000.00  0.00  100.0033012  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Medicare, Certificated Positions

 1,370.45  8.30  91.67090-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0000   1,495.00  124.55  124.55  0.00 

 15,208.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   15,208.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 80.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   80.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-33013-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 759.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0106   759.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-33013-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-33013-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-33013-0-0203   8.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 770.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   770.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-33013-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:45:33PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

(1.50) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   0.00  1.50  1.50  0.00 

 910.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   910.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0307   12.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 310.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0104   310.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,003.00  0.00  100.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   1,003.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  20,428.95  0.61  99.3933013  20,555.00  126.05  126.05  0.00 

Social Security/Medicare/Alternative, classified positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-33020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-33020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0033020  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

 2,394.13  14.50  85.50090-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   2,800.00  405.87  405.87  0.00 

 3,332.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0207   3,332.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,940.69  11.10  88.89090-00000-0-00000-72000-33022-0-0000   4,433.00  492.31  492.31  0.00 

 1,476.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-33022-0-0207   1,476.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,489.42  8.70  91.27090-00000-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0000   3,823.00  333.58  333.58  0.00 

(3.61) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000   0.00  3.61  3.61  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-27000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 376.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0000   376.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-33022-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 973.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-33022-0-0107   973.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 973.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-33022-0-0202   973.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 358.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24203-33022-0-0202   358.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,010.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0305   1,010.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(10.90) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0000   0.00  10.90  10.90  0.00 

 2,126.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0308   2,126.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:45:33PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,564.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0101   1,564.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,073.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0110   8,073.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,937.31  4.60  95.36090-07230-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000   4,129.00  191.69  191.69  0.00 

 33.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-33022-0-0203   33.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,025.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-33022-0-0110   3,025.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-33022-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(8.00) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   0.00  8.00  8.00  0.00 

(6.20) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000   0.00  6.20  6.20  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-58126-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 433.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0201   433.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-81100-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-27000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  37,484.84  3.73  96.2733022  38,937.00  1,452.16  1,452.16  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

(94.92) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   0.00  94.92  94.92  0.00 

 779.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0207   779.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 919.73  11.30  88.69090-00000-0-00000-72000-33023-0-0000   1,037.00  117.27  117.27  0.00 

 346.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-33023-0-0207   346.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 817.00  8.70  91.28090-00000-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0000   895.00  78.00  78.00  0.00 

(0.85) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.85  0.85  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-27000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 88.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0000   88.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-33023-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 228.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-33023-0-0107   228.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(37.93) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-33023-0-0000   0.00  37.93  37.93  0.00 

 228.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-33023-0-0202   228.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 84.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24203-33023-0-0202   84.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 237.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0305   237.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023
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FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

(2.54) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0000   0.00  2.54  2.54  0.00 

 498.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0308   498.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 366.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0101   366.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,888.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0110   1,888.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 921.18  4.60  95.36090-07230-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000   966.00  44.82  44.82  0.00 

 8.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-33023-0-0203   8.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 708.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-33023-0-0110   708.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-33023-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1.87) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   0.00  1.87  1.87  0.00 

(1.45) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000   0.00  1.45  1.45  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-58126-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 102.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0201   102.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-81100-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-27000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,078.35  4.49  95.5133023  8,458.00  379.65  379.65  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, certificated positions

 11,970.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0000   11,970.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 253,935.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   253,935.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 15,220.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0106   15,220.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 17,100.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   17,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 15,219.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   15,219.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 20,823.00  0.00  100.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   20,823.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  334,267.00  0.00  100.0034010  334,267.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

(1,268.25) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0000   0.00  1,268.25  1,268.25  0.00 

 22,829.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0207   22,829.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13,950.75  8.30  91.67090-00000-0-00000-72000-34020-0-0000   15,219.00  1,268.25  1,268.25  0.00 
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Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 7,610.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-34020-0-0207   7,610.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-34020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-34020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-36000-34020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11,365.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0110   11,365.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,395.29  8.10  91.93090-07230-0-00000-36000-34020-0-0000   9,132.00  736.71  736.71  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 15,219.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-34020-0-0110   15,219.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-34020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  78,100.79  4.02  95.9834020  81,374.00  3,273.21  3,273.21  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, certificated positions

 473.05  8.30  91.68090-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0000   516.00  42.95  42.95  0.00 

 5,245.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   5,245.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 28.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   28.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-35010-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 262.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0106   262.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-35010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-35010-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-35010-0-0203   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 266.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   266.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-35010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.52) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.52  0.52  0.00 

 314.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   314.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 33.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0307   33.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 107.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0104   107.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 346.00  0.00  100.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   346.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,076.53  0.61  99.3935010  7,120.00  43.47  43.47  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions
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Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

(32.73) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   0.00  32.73  32.73  0.00 

 269.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0207   269.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 317.57  11.30  88.71090-00000-0-00000-72000-35020-0-0000   358.00  40.43  40.43  0.00 

 119.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-35020-0-0207   119.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 282.09  8.70  91.29090-00000-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0000   309.00  26.91  26.91  0.00 

(0.29) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.29  0.29  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-27000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 31.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0000   31.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-35020-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 79.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-35020-0-0107   79.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(13.08) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-35020-0-0000   0.00  13.08  13.08  0.00 

 79.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-35020-0-0202   79.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 29.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24203-35020-0-0202   29.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 82.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0305   82.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.88) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.88  0.88  0.00 

 172.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0308   172.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-36000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 126.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0101   126.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 651.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0110   651.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 317.53  4.60  95.35090-07230-0-00000-36000-35020-0-0000   333.00  15.47  15.47  0.00 

 3.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-35020-0-0203   3.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 244.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-35020-0-0110   244.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-35020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(0.65) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.65  0.65  0.00 

(0.50) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.50  0.50  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-58126-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 35.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0201   35.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-36000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-81100-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:45:33PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-27000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,788.06  4.49  95.5135020  2,919.00  130.94  130.94  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, certificated positions

 3,355.58  4.00  96.01090-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0000   3,495.00  139.42  139.42  0.00 

 35,556.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   35,556.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 184.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   184.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-36010-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,775.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0106   1,775.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-36010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-21100-36010-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 19.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-36010-0-0203   19.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,801.00  0.00  100.00090-14000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   1,801.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-36010-0-0105   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1.68) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   0.00  1.68  1.68  0.00 

 2,128.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   2,128.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 425.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0307   425.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 724.00  0.00  100.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0104   724.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,344.00  0.00  100.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   2,344.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  48,309.90  0.29  99.7136010  48,451.00  141.10  141.10  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

(106.26) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   0.00  106.26  106.26  0.00 

 919.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0207   919.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0305   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,090.73  10.70  89.26090-00000-0-00000-72000-36020-0-0000   1,222.00  131.27  131.27  0.00 

 407.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-36020-0-0207   407.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 966.67  8.30  91.71090-00000-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0000   1,054.00  87.33  87.33  0.00 

(0.95) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.95  0.95  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-27000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 104.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0000   104.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:45:33PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-41000-36020-0-0203   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 269.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21000-36020-0-0107   269.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(42.46) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-36020-0-0000   0.00  42.46  42.46  0.00 

 268.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-36020-0-0202   268.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 99.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24203-36020-0-0202   99.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 279.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0305   279.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(2.85) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0000   0.00  2.85  2.85  0.00 

 586.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0308   586.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 431.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0101   431.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,225.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0110   2,225.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,087.82  4.40  95.59090-07230-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000   1,138.00  50.18  50.18  0.00 

 10.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-36020-0-0203   10.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 834.00  0.00  100.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-36020-0-0110   834.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-3-11100-10000-36020-0-0111   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(2.09) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   0.00  2.09  2.09  0.00 

(1.62) 0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000   0.00  1.62  1.62  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-58126-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0201   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 120.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0201   120.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-81100-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-27000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  9,539.99  4.27  95.7336020  9,965.00  425.01  425.01  0.00 

Other Benefits, certificated positions

 1,486.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-39010-0-0000   1,486.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-39010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,486.00  0.00  100.0039010  1,486.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  956,493.98  1.44  98.56 970,456.00  13,962.02  13,962.02  0.00 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:45:33PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-63000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0041000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Books and Other Reference Materials

 100.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-42000-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  100.00  0.00  100.0042000  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Materials and Supplies

 2,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0000   2,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,976.88  0.50  99.54090-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   5,000.00  23.12  23.12  0.00 

 800.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000   800.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,010.84  2.80  97.25090-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000   3,096.00  85.16  85.16  0.00 

 5,111.44  7.10  92.94090-00000-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000   5,500.00  388.56  388.56  0.00 

 2,974.27  0.90  99.14090-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000   3,000.00  25.73  25.73  0.00 

 22,230.88  11.10  88.92090-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   25,000.00  2,769.12  2,769.12  0.00 

(26.49) 14.90  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303   600.00  89.42  89.42  537.07 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-31400-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24203-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 534.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24203-43000-0-0202   534.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 24.60  0.00  0.21090-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0103   12,000.00  0.00  0.00  11,975.40 

 1,780.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0204   1,780.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 100.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1,036.18) 0.00  0.00090-11000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0305   3,560.00  0.00  0.00  4,596.18 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1,372.97) 0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0302   26,700.00  0.00  0.00  28,072.97 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-43000-0-0203   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1,010.52) 0.00  0.00090-32120-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,010.52 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,958.00  0.00  100.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0109   1,958.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 33,368.00  0.00  100.00090-32140-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   33,368.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18,229.00  0.00  100.00090-32140-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0108   18,229.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-41270-3-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,900.00  0.00  100.00090-41270-3-11100-10000-43000-0-0210   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:45:33PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 27,611.00  0.00  100.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0201   27,611.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-63000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0302   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74250-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(862.12) 0.00  0.00090-90570-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   0.00  862.12  862.12  0.00 

TOTAL:  130,190.63  2.35  72.0843000  180,626.00  4,243.23  4,243.23  46,192.14 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,648.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-31400-44000-0-0000   2,648.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-44000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000   6,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(4,808.66) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0303   7,500.00  0.00  0.00  12,308.66 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-90570-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,839.34  0.00  23.7844000  16,148.00  0.00  0.00  12,308.66 

TOTAL: 40000  134,129.97  2.16  68.13 196,874.00  4,243.23  4,243.23  58,500.80 

Subagreements for Services

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-51000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0051000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Travel and Conferences

 6,900.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-52000-0-0000   6,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000   4,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,500.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   1,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-74100-52000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,900.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0112   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-40350-3-11100-10000-52000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  21,300.00  0.00  100.0052000  21,300.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Dues and Memberships

 3,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-53000-0-0000   3,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 800.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000   800.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:45:33PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL:  3,800.00  0.00  100.0053000  3,800.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Insurance

 5,729.00  78.80  21.22090-00000-0-00000-72000-54500-0-0000   27,000.00  21,271.00  21,271.00  0.00 

 2,000.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-54500-0-0000   2,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,729.00  73.35  26.6554500  29,000.00  21,271.00  21,271.00  0.00 

Operation and Housekeeping Services

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-55000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 22,479.63  8.30  91.72090-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000   24,510.00  2,030.37  2,030.37  0.00 

TOTAL:  22,479.63  8.28  91.7255000  24,510.00  2,030.37  2,030.37  0.00 

Electricity

 77,442.41  13.00  87.01090-00000-0-00000-82000-55002-0-0000   89,000.00  11,557.59  11,557.59  0.00 

TOTAL:  77,442.41  12.99  87.0155002  89,000.00  11,557.59  11,557.59  0.00 

Water/Sewer

 7,120.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-55003-0-0000   7,120.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,120.00  0.00  100.0055003  7,120.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Garbage

 7,338.97  8.40  91.62090-00000-0-00000-82000-55006-0-0000   8,010.00  671.03  671.03  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,338.97  8.38  91.6255006  8,010.00  671.03  671.03  0.00 

Propane

 21,360.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-55007-0-0000   21,360.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  21,360.00  0.00  100.0055007  21,360.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs and Non-Capitalized Improvements

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-56000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1,140.48) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-56000-0-0000   0.00  1,140.48  1,140.48  0.00 

 662.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   662.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 19,571.21  21.70  78.28090-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0-0000   25,000.00  5,428.79  5,428.79  0.00 

(2,751.66) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000   0.00  2,314.67  2,314.67  436.99 

 35,000.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000   35,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(1,779.99) 0.00  0.00090-90570-0-00000-85000-56000-0-0000   0.00  1,779.99  1,779.99  0.00 

TOTAL:  49,561.08  17.58  81.7056000  60,662.00  10,663.93  10,663.93  436.99 

Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expenditures

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-24200-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 21,496.82  12.60  76.77090-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   28,000.00  3,526.89  3,526.89  2,976.29 
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Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 188.85  0.00  2.50090-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0205   7,565.00  0.00  0.00  7,376.15 

(400.50) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0206   712.00  0.00  0.00  1,112.50 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 30,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000   30,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 404.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000   404.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,539.34  4.60  95.39090-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000   10,000.00  460.66  460.66  0.00 

(1,513.00) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0208   2,225.00  0.00  0.00  3,738.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-73000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 46,280.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-58000-0-0306   46,280.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 64,599.50  0.60  99.38090-00000-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000   65,000.00  400.50  400.50  0.00 

(898.90) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-58000-0-0000   0.00  898.90  898.90  0.00 

 10,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   10,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,225.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-24203-58000-0-0202   2,225.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(5,894.02) 160.20  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0108   9,790.00  15,684.02  15,684.02  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0109   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0304   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-24200-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,000.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000   3,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 692.42  0.00  13.41090-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0309   5,162.00  0.00  0.00  4,469.58 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-58000-0-0203   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-32130-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,954.00  0.00  100.00090-32140-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0114   3,954.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-40350-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0102 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,064.00  0.00  100.00090-40350-3-11100-10000-58000-0-0102   9,064.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(71.20) 0.00  0.00090-62660-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0113   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  8,971.20 

 1,780.00  0.00  100.00090-74260-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0304   1,780.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-90570-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  195,336.31  8.56  79.7558000  244,951.00  20,970.97  20,970.97  28,643.72 

Communications

 43,995.29  4.40  95.64090-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0-0000   46,000.00  2,004.71  2,004.71  0.00 

TOTAL:  43,995.29  4.36  95.6459000  46,000.00  2,004.71  2,004.71  0.00 
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Communications - E Rate Discount (Abatement)

(30,250.00) 0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-59001-0-0000  (30,250.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (30,250.00) 0.00  100.0059001 (30,250.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Telephone

 8,900.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-59003-0-0000   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,900.00  0.00  100.0059003  8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Postage

 14,400.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-59004-0-0000   14,400.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  14,400.00  0.00  100.0059004  14,400.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 50000  450,512.69  12.60  82.10 548,763.00  69,169.60  69,169.60  29,080.71 

Equipment

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-64000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0064000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 60000  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficits Payments to COE

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-92000-71420-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0071420  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-30100-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0073100  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Debt Service - Interest

 4,994.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-91000-74380-0-0000   4,994.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,994.00  0.00  100.0074380  4,994.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Debt Service - Principal

 22,710.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-91000-74390-0-0000   22,710.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  22,710.00  0.00  100.0074390  22,710.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 70000  27,704.00  0.00  100.00 27,704.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  122,252.67  122,252.67  87,581.51  3,538,646.82  3.26  94.40 3,748,481.00 
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TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  3,720,777.00 

 3,720,777.00 

 122,252.67 

 122,252.67 

 122,252.67 

 122,252.67  87,581.51 

 87,581.51 

 3,510,942.82 

 3,510,942.82 
TOTAL: INCOME  3,582,706.00  468,450.20  468,450.20  0.00  3,114,255.80 

TOTAL: EXPENSES  3,748,481.00  122,252.67  122,252.67  87,581.51  3,538,646.82 

 13.08

 3.29

 3.29

 3.26

 86.92

 94.36

 94.36

 94.40

SUMMARY FOR 090 - CHARTER SCHOOLS SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FUND: 130  - Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Child Nutrition Programs

 171,641.96  1.90  98.08130-53100-0-00000-00000-82200-0-0000   175,000.00  3,358.04  3,358.04  0.00 

TOTAL:  171,641.96  1.92  98.0882200  175,000.00  3,358.04  3,358.04  0.00 

Child Nutrition

 20,000.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-85200-0-0000   20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  20,000.00  0.00  100.0085200  20,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Food Service Sales

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-86340-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,000.00  0.00  100.0086340  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Interest

 250.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  250.00  0.00  100.0086600  250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

 0.00  0.00  0.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

To Cafeteria Fund, From General Fund

 0.00  0.00  0.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-89160-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089160  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000  192,891.96  1.71  98.29 196,250.00  3,358.04  3,358.04  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  98.29 192,891.96  0.00  1.71 3,358.04  3,358.04  196,250.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 17,790.54  17.40  82.60130-53100-0-00000-37000-22000-0-0000   21,539.00  3,748.46  3,748.46  0.00 

TOTAL:  17,790.54  17.40  82.6022000  21,539.00  3,748.46  3,748.46  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries

 38,316.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-37000-23000-0-0000   38,316.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  38,316.00  0.00  100.0023000  38,316.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  56,106.54  6.26  93.74 59,855.00  3,748.46  3,748.46  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

 14,243.71  6.20  93.80130-53100-0-00000-37000-32020-0-0000   15,185.00  941.29  941.29  0.00 

TOTAL:  14,243.71  6.20  93.8032020  15,185.00  941.29  941.29  0.00 
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Social Security/Medicare/Alternative, classified positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00130-53100-0-00000-37000-33020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0033020  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

 3,478.60  6.30  93.74130-53100-0-00000-37000-33022-0-0000   3,711.00  232.40  232.40  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,478.60  6.26  93.7433022  3,711.00  232.40  232.40  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

 813.64  6.30  93.74130-53100-0-00000-37000-33023-0-0000   868.00  54.36  54.36  0.00 

TOTAL:  813.64  6.26  93.7433023  868.00  54.36  54.36  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

 15,675.00  8.30  91.67130-53100-0-00000-37000-34020-0-0000   17,100.00  1,425.00  1,425.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  15,675.00  8.33  91.6734020  17,100.00  1,425.00  1,425.00  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions

 281.26  6.20  93.75130-53100-0-00000-37000-35020-0-0000   300.00  18.74  18.74  0.00 

TOTAL:  281.26  6.25  93.7535020  300.00  18.74  18.74  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

 962.16  5.90  94.05130-53100-0-00000-37000-36020-0-0000   1,023.00  60.84  60.84  0.00 

TOTAL:  962.16  5.95  94.0536020  1,023.00  60.84  60.84  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  35,454.37  7.16  92.84 38,187.00  2,732.63  2,732.63  0.00 

Materials and Supplies

 4,461.01  10.80  89.22130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000   5,000.00  538.99  538.99  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,461.01  10.78  89.2243000  5,000.00  538.99  538.99  0.00 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 0.00  0.00  0.00130-53100-0-00000-37000-44000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0044000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Food

 42,649.62  0.00  71.08130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000   60,000.00 (1,649.62) (1,649.62)  19,000.00 

TOTAL:  42,649.62  0.00  71.0847000  60,000.00 (1,649.62) (1,649.62)  19,000.00 

TOTAL: 40000  47,110.63  0.00  72.48 65,000.00 (1,110.63) (1,110.63)  19,000.00 

Travel and Conferences

 100.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-37000-52000-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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TOTAL:  100.00  0.00  100.0052000  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 50000  100.00  0.00  100.00 100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  5,370.46  5,370.46  19,000.00  138,771.54  3.29  85.06 163,142.00 

3
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FY: 2023

FROM: 7/1/2022 TO 6/30/2023

 1:51:02PM

FUND: 130  - Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  163,142.00 

 163,142.00 

 5,370.46 

 5,370.46 

 5,370.46 

 5,370.46  19,000.00 

 19,000.00 

 138,771.54 

 138,771.54 
TOTAL: INCOME  196,250.00  3,358.04  3,358.04  0.00  192,891.96 

TOTAL: EXPENSES  163,142.00  5,370.46  5,370.46  19,000.00  138,771.54 

 1.71

 3.29

 3.29

 3.29

 98.29

 85.06

 85.06

 85.06

SUMMARY FOR 130 - CAFETERIA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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8. CONSENT ACTION ITEMS: 8.4 Enrollment Report District  
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8. CONSENT ACTION ITEMS: 8.5 Enrollment Report Charter  
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8. CONSENT ACTION ITEMS: 8.6 Payroll Report 
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8. CONSENT ACTION ITEMS: 8.7 Vendor Payment Report 
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9. ACTION ITEM: 9.1: Approve the Minutes of the June 23, 2022 Regular Board Meeting 
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MINUTES - SEQUOIUA UNION BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
 
 

THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2022 
6:00pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 
 
 Board Members Present Lane Anderson, Board President 
     Brad Ward, Clerk 
     Nicole Ray, Member, Online 
     Cody Bogan, Member, arrived at 6:17pm 
      
 
 Board Members Absent James McNulty, Member 
 
 Staff Members Present Ken Horn, Superintendent/Principal 
     Gladys Ramirez, Administrative Assistant 
 
OPENING BUSINESS 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
1.1 The June 23, 2022, Board meeting was called to order 6:01 pm by Lane 

Anderson.  All Board members, expect James McNulty were present in the 
Gymnasium at Sequoia Union Elementary, 23958 Ave 324, Lemon Cove, CA 
93244. 

 
2. FLAG SALUTE 

2.1 Board President, Lane Anderson led the flag salute.   
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3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3.1 Mr. Horn reported to approve the agenda as amended, he added as an 
emergency within 24 hours, “ACTION ITEM 6.16 “Universal Prekindergarten 
Planning and Implementation Grant Program for Sequoia Union Elementary 
and Sequoia Union Elementary School District”. 

Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Nicole Ray to approve the 
amended agenda, Motion carried. 

 
4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Board President, Lane Anderson announced there are no public comments.  Mr. 
Horn reported no online public comments. 
 

5. DISCUSSION & REPORTS 
5.1 Superintendent Report 

 Edgardo Monroy hired as the District Business Manager 

 Nayeli Rodriguez, hired as the Cafeteria Manager 

 Mindy Line, hired as the Cafeteria Aide 

 Seeking to hire the After School Coordinator, and two Yard Duty Aides 

 Jerry, Mark, and Darren are doing a great job deep cleaning, and moving 
several classrooms this year. 

 Met with the Leadership Team Mrs. Burkhart and Mrs. Yadon, to discuss 
the start of the new school year, and the professional development day 
calendar. 

Other items to add after submitting superintendents report 
1. Mr. Horn reached out to, “Charter Oak Landscape Development” to 

discuss the design for Ag School Farm.   
2. Multi-purpose building roof is leaking, pipes have rust and mold, bid is 

pending.   
3. Adding a fence and gate behind the memorial building by the bus 

barn, for safety when there’s deliver trucks. 
4. A lot of tree damage on June 22, caused by the windy storm across 

from the library.  Tree service was out same day to clean up the tree 
that broke in half.  Also getting a bid to prune the palm trees and 
scaling back the oak trees. 

 
5.2 CA Dashboard Local Indicators Report  

 Mr. Horn summarized on the CA dashboard indicators which is required 
when the LCAP is going to be adopted. 
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6.  ACTION ITEMS 

6.1 Approve the Minutes of the June 9, 2022 Regular Board Meeting 
Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Nicole Ray to approve the 
Minutes of the June 9, 2022 Regular Board Meeting, Motion carried 
 
6.2 Approve 2022-23 District Budget as previously presented with out revisions 
Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Nicole Ray to approve the 
2022-23 District Budget, Motion carried 
 
6.3 Approve 2022-2023 District LCAP  
Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Nicole Ray to approve the 
2022-2023 District LCAP, Motion carried 
 
6.4 Approve 2022-23 Charter LCAP  
Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Nicole Ray to approve the 
2022-23 Charter LCAP, Motion carried 
 
6.5 Approve 2022-23 District LCAP Federal Addendum  

Mr. Horn stated that this means that our Title I and Federal funds are all 
aligned with the LCAP. 

Motion by Trustee, Nicole Ray seconded by Trustee, Brad Ward to approve the 
2022-23 District LCAP Federal Addendum, Motion carried 
 
6.6 Approve 2022-23 Charter LCAP Federal Addendum  
Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Nicole Ray to approve the 
2022-23 Charter LCAP Federal Addendum, Motion carried 
 
6.7 Approve Board Resolution 2021-22-13 Legal Service Agreement with TCOE 

Mr. Horn stated that is our annual agreement we share with TCOE with 
Lozano Smith 

Motion by Trustee, Nicole Ray seconded by Trustee, Brad Ward to approve the 
Board Resolution 2021-22-13 Legal Service Agreement with TCOE, 
Motion carried 
 
6.8 Approve Board Resolution 2021-22-14 on the Spending Determination for 

Funds Received from the Education Protection Account (EPA).   
Jane stated that the EPA is limited and can only be spent on teacher’s 
salaries. 

Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Nicole Ray to approve the 
Board Resolution 2021-22-14 on the Spending Determination for Funds 
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Received from the Education Protection Account (EPA), Motion carried 
 
6.9 Approve the CONAPP 
Motion by Trustee, Nicole Ray seconded by Trustee, Cody Bogan to approve 
the CONAPP, Motion carried 
 
6.10 Approve TCOE Add/Remove Authorized Signers Form for 2022-2023 

Mr. Horn stated we are removing Diana Hernandez and adding Edgardo 
Monroy. 

Motion by Trustee, Cody Bogan seconded by Trustee, Brad Ward to approve 
the TCOE Add/Remove Authorized Signers Form for 2022-2023, Motion carried 
 
6.11 Approve the Department of Toxic Substances Control Environmental 

Oversight Agreement.   
Mr. Horn stated that because this was a farm in the 1940’s before it was a 
school it’s considered hazardous. 

Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Cody Bogan to approve 
the Department of Toxic Substances Control Environmental Oversight 
Agreement, Motion carried 
 
6.12 Approve the Inter-District Transfers IN and OUT.   

Mr. Horn stated there are 4 students requesting IN and 1 student going 
OUT. 

Motion by Trustee, Nicole Ray seconded by Trustee, Cody Bogan to approve 
the Inter-District Transfers IN and OUT, Motion carried 
 
6.13 Approve the Updated Office Clerk III Job Description for 2022-23 
Motion by Trustee, Cody Bogan seconded by Trustee, Brad Ward to approve 
the Updated Office Clerk III Job Description for 2022-23, Motion carried 
 
6.14 Approve the Updated Administrative Assistant Job Description for 2022-23 
Motion by Trustee, Cody Bogan seconded by Trustee, Brad Ward to approve 
the Updated Administrative Assistant Job Description for 2022-23, 
Motion carried 
 
6.15 Approve the TCOE Agency Agreement for School Health Nursing Services 

for 2022-23 
Trustee President, Lane Anderson, asked if the cost has gone up?  Mr. Horn 
said he’s not sure. 

Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Cody Bogan to approve 
the TCOE Agency Agreement for School Health Nursing Services for 2022-23, 
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Motion carried 
 
6.16 Approve the Universal Prekindergarten Planning and Implementation Grant 

Program for Sequoia Union Elementary Charter School and Sequoia Union 
Elementary School District. 

Motion by Trustee, Brad Ward seconded by Trustee, Cody Bogan to approve 
the Universal Prekindergarten Planning and Implementation Grant Program for 
Sequoia Union Elementary Charter School and Sequoia Union Elementary 
School District., Motion carried 
 

7. ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS 
7.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future 

Meetings 
None at this time 
Motion to close and go into Closed Session at 6:27pm by Cody Bogan, 
seconded by Trustee, Brad Ward, Motion carried. 
 

8. CLOSED SESSION 
8.1 GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54957.6: CONFERENCE WITH LABOR 

NEGOTIATOR AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE: Superintendent/Principal.  
EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION: S.E.T.A UNPRESENTED EMPLOYEES: 
Sequoia Union Classified Staff. 

8.2 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DISCIPLINE/DISMISSAL/RELEASE/COMPLAINT 
(Government Code section 54957) 
 

9.  ADJOURMENT 
 

Meeting adjourned at 7:10pm by Board President Lane Anderson, nothing to report 
out from Closed Session.   

 
Motion to adjourn meeting by Trustee, Cody Bogan, seconded by Trustee, Brad 
Ward, Motion carried. 
 



 

 

 

9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.2 Approve 2022-2023 District Budget 
 

There were a few technical errors on the budget adopted in June which requires the Board to re-adopt the 2022-

23 Budget. 

 

Below are a summary of the errors: 

Form (Upper Right Corner)        Page    Corrections 

09                                              1 & 6    Fund Balance, Reserves 21-22 Estimated Actual Column 

                                                               Board Assignment for Economic Uncertainties $163,362.35 

                                                               Board Assign Econ Uncertain (Lottery) $72,464.37 

                                                               Board Assign Econ Uncertain (Ed Prot Acct) $62,420.00 

17                                              1 & 4     Fund Balance, Reserves 21-22 Estimated Actual Column 

                                                               Board Assign for Other than Cap Outlay $1,009,000.00 

40                                               1 & 5    Fund Balance, Reserves 21-22 Estimated Actual Column 

                                                               Board Assign for Capital Outlay Proj $0.47 

 

These funds are not permitted to have unrestricted fund balances. The Budget column had recorded the 

assignments, but not the Estimated Actual column. 

 

 
 
 





































































































































































































































































RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF  

SEQUOIA UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

 

 

 

 

In the Matter of Authorizing Inter-fund Loan)      

For Cash Flow Purposes   ) RESOLUTION NUMBER 2022-23-002  

 

WHEREAS, the Sequoia Union Elementary School District administers various funds; and, 

 

WHEREAS,  the school district occasionally has cash shortages in it's segregated funds at the 

county treasury;  and, 

 

WHEREAS,  Education Code Section 42603 authorizes inter-fund loans to cover such 

temporary cash shortages; 

 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of the Sequoia Union 

Elementary School District authorizes the District Administration to transfer funds as needed for 

cash-flow purposes and to repay those transfers as funds become available for the 2022-2023 

school year. 

 

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED upon the motion of                               

           , seconded by                                         , at a regular meeting of the Governing Board on 

the 11th day of August , 2022 by the following vote. 

 

 

Ayes:           

Noes:           

Abstentions:          

Absent:          

 

 

______________________________ 

Secretary/Clerk of said District Board 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.3 Approve Resolution 2022-23-002 Authorizing the Inter-fund Loan for Cash 
Flow Purposes 
 

       
 



RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF  

SEQUOIA UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

 

 

 

 

In the Matter of Authorizing Inter-fund Loan)      

For Cash Flow Purposes   ) RESOLUTION NUMBER 2022-23-002  

 

WHEREAS, the Sequoia Union Elementary School District administers various funds; and, 

 

WHEREAS,  the school district occasionally has cash shortages in it's segregated funds at the 

county treasury;  and, 

 

WHEREAS,  Education Code Section 42603 authorizes inter-fund loans to cover such 

temporary cash shortages; 

 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of the Sequoia Union 

Elementary School District authorizes the District Administration to transfer funds as needed for 

cash-flow purposes and to repay those transfers as funds become available for the 2022-2023 

school year. 

 

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED upon the motion of                               

           , seconded by                                         , at a regular meeting of the Governing Board on 

the 11th day of August , 2022 by the following vote. 

 

 

Ayes:           

Noes:           

Abstentions:          

Absent:          

 

 

______________________________ 

Secretary/Clerk of said District Board 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.4 Approve the 2022-23 Visalia Unified School District Transportation 
Agreement 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.5 Approve the $29,975 expenditure for Pete’s Tree Service for the emergency 
tree removal and pruning of aged existing trees, and for the hauling and disposal of brush and 
debris. 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.6 Approve the $51,195.36 expenditure for ServiceMaster for the emergency 
repairs needed for roof, water, and mold repair to the Multipurpose Building 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.7 Approve the 2022-23 Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified 
Educators 
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State of California  
Commission on Teacher Credentialing 
Certification Division 
1900 Capitol Avenue 
Sacramento, CA 95811-4213 

Email: credentials@ctc.ca.gov 
Website: www.ctc.ca.gov 
 
 
 

DECLARATION OF NEED FOR FULLY QUALIFIED EDUCATORS 
 

   Original Declaration of Need for year: _____________  

   Revised Declaration of Need for year: _____________  
 
FOR SERVICE IN A SCHOOL DISTRICT OR DISTRICT/COUNTY AUTHORIZED CHARTER SCHOOL 

Name of District or Charter:  District CDS Code:  

Name of County:  County CDS Code:  
 
By submitting this annual declaration, the district is certifying the following: 

• A diligent search, as defined below, to recruit a fully prepared teacher for the assignment(s) was made 

• If a suitable fully prepared teacher is not available to the school district, the district will make a reasonable effort 
to recruit based on the priority stated below 

 
The governing board/body of the school district or charter school specified above adopted a declaration at a regularly 
scheduled public meeting held on ____/____/____ certifying that there is an insufficient number of certificated persons 
who meet the district's specified employment criteria for the position(s) listed on the attached form.  The attached form 
was part of the agenda, and the declaration did NOT appear as part of a consent calendar.   

 Enclose a copy of the board agenda item   
With my signature below, I verify that the item was acted upon favorably by the board.  The declaration shall remain in 
force until June 30, _________. 
 
Submitted by (Superintendent, Board Secretary, or Designee): 

 ___________________________________   ___________________________________   ____________________________________  
 Name Signature  Title 

 ___________________________________  ____________________________________  ____________________________________  
Fax Number    Telephone Number  Date 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
Mailing Address 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
EMail Address 

 
FOR SERVICE IN A COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION, STATE AGENCY, CHARTER SCHOOL OR NONPUBLIC SCHOOL 
AGENCY 

Name of County _______________________________________________________  County CDS Code ___________________  

Name of State Agency ________________________________________________________________________________________  

Name of NPS/NPA ______________________________________________________  County of Location __________________  

mailto:credentials@ctc.ca.gov
http://www.ctc.ca.gov/
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The Superintendent of the County Office of Education or the Director of the State Agency or the Director of the NPS/NPA 
specified above adopted a declaration on ____/____/____, at least 72 hours following his or her public announcement 
that such a declaration would be made, certifying that there is an insufficient number of certificated persons who meet 
the county's, agency's or school's specified employment criteria for the position(s) listed on the attached form. 
 
The declaration shall remain in force until June 30, _________. 

 Enclose a copy of the public announcement 
Submitted by Superintendent, Director, or Designee: 

 ___________________________________   ___________________________________   ____________________________________  
 Name Signature Title 

 ___________________________________   ___________________________________   ____________________________________  
 Fax Number    Telephone Number   Date 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
Mailing Address 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
EMail Address 

 This declaration must be on file with the Commission on Teacher Credentialing before any emergency permits will be 
issued for service with the employing agency 

 
AREAS OF ANTICIPATED NEED FOR FULLY QUALIFIED EDUCATORS 
Based on the previous year's actual needs and projections of enrollment, please indicate the number of emergency 
permits the employing agency estimates it will need in each of the identified areas during the valid period of this 
Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators.  This declaration shall be valid only for the type(s) and subjects(s) 
identified below.   
 
This declaration must be revised by the employing agency when the total number of emergency permits applied for 
exceeds the estimate by ten percent.  Board approval is required for a revision. 

Type of Emergency Permit Estimated Number Needed 

CLAD/English Learner Authorization (applicant already 
holds teaching credential) 

 __________________________  

Bilingual Authorization (applicant already holds teaching 
credential) 

 List target language(s) for bilingual authorization: 

 __________________________________________  

 
 __________________________  

Resource Specialist  _________________________  

Teacher Librarian Services  __________________________  
 
 

 

LIMITED ASSIGNMENT PERMITS 
Limited Assignment Permits may only be issued to applicants holding a valid California teaching credential based on a 
baccalaureate degree and a professional preparation program including student teaching. 
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Based on the previous year’s actual needs and projections of enrollment, please indicate the number of Limited 
Assignment Permits the employing agency estimates it will need in the following areas. Additionally, for the Single 
Subject Limited Assignment Permits estimated, please include the authorization(s) which will be requested: 

 

TYPE OF LIMITED ASSIGNMENT PERMIT ESTIMATED NUMBER NEEDED 

Multiple Subject  

Single Subject  

Special Education  

TOTAL  

 
 

AUTHORIZATION(S) FOR SINGLE SUBJECT LIMITED ASSIGNMENT 
PERMITS (A separate page may be used if needed) 

ESTIMATED NUMBER NEEDED 
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EFFORTS TO RECRUIT CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 
The employing agency declares that it has implemented in policy and practices a process for conducting a diligent search 
that includes, but is not limited to, distributing job announcements, contacting college and university placement centers, 
advertising in local newspapers, exploring incentives included in the Teaching as a Priority Block Grant (refer to 
www.cde.ca.gov for details), participating in state and regional recruitment centers and participating in job fairs in 
California. 

If a suitable fully prepared teacher is not available to the school district, the district made reasonable efforts to recruit an 
individual for the assignment, in the following order: 

• A candidate who qualifies and agrees to participate in an approved internship program in the region of the school
district

• An individual who is scheduled to complete initial preparation requirements within six months

EFFORTS TO CERTIFY, ASSIGN, AND DEVELOP FULLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL 

Has your agency established a District Intern program?  Yes   No 

If no, explain. ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Does your agency participate in a Commission-approved 
college or university internship program? 

 Yes   No 

If yes, how many interns do you expect to have this year? ________________________________________ 

If yes, list each college or university with which you participate in an internship program. 

______________________________________________________________________________________  

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

If no, explain why you do not participate in an internship program. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

http://www.doc.da.gov/


Mr. Ken Horn 

Superintendent/Principal 

 

 Small School, Big Heart  
 
23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX  44260  PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260  FAX 559-564-2136 
 

9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.8 Approve the 2022-23 Declaration of Need of Emergency 30- Day 
Substitute Teaching Permits 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.9 Approve the hiring of a second After School Program Director due to 
the Expanded Learning After School Program 
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9.9 Approve the hiring of a second After School Program Director due to the 
Expanded Learning After School Program. The Expanded Learning Academy will require TK-6th 
grade students to be invited to stay after school for enrichment, academics, and physical activities. 
We will run 2 parallel After School programs for the short term, but may ultimately be able to 
combine the current “pay as you go” After School program, with the Expanded Learning Academy. 
The Expanded Learning Academy does have a State attendance requirement and stricter sign-in 
and sign-out requirements than our current After School program. We most likely will end up with 
60 students in the Expanded Learning Academy.  We need the second Director to be responsible 
to help build and sustain the new Expanded Learning Academy. 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.10 Approve an additional hour of employment each for 2 Custodians 
due to the Expanded Learning After School Program 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.10 Approve an additional hour of employment each for 2 Custodians 
due to the Expanded Learning After School Program. The Expanded Learning Academy will 
require additional classrooms and bathrooms to be used through the afternoon to 6 pm. This will 
require additional time by our current custodial staff in order to get all bathrooms and classrooms 
cleaned and ready for the following school day. The increase will be paid for out of the Expanded 
Learning Opportunities annual $246,000 grant to the District. 
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POSITION TITLE: Expanded Learning Academy Instructional Assistant – I 

 

SALARY: Range 2: Step 1- 15; Depending upon Experience: $15.60 - $22.04 an hour 

  

DEFINITION: Under direction of assigned supervisor and site facilitator, performs a variety of 

academic support, enrichment and recreational activities for students; engages students in active 

and meaningful experiences; and performs routine clerical work. 

  

DIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE TO: Supervisor, Expanded Learning Academy 

  

SUPERVISION OVER: N/A  

 

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES: (Any one position may not include all the duties listed; the 

listed examples do not include all duties and responsibilities that may be found in positions 

within this classification.) 

 

1. Provides additional support to students participating in expanded learning Academy which 

may include support with homework, enrichment activities, recreational activities, etc.  

2. Maintains contact with and informs program site facilitator of any need and/or concerns 

related to the expanded learning program activities, student progress, or related concerns.  

3. Receives expanded learning program related documentation and routes to the appropriate level 

of staff for processing.  

4. Assists with maintaining accurate expanded learning program files and records related to 

programs or activities.  

5. Maintains, cleans, and organizes expanded learning program areas and enforces indoor and 

outdoor safety rules.  

6. May assist with preparing materials related to presentations and/or workshops provided by 

expanded learning program staff.  

7. May assist with maintaining an inventory of program related supplies and notifies appropriate 

expanded learning program staff of low quantities to be replenished.  

8. Assists in organizing, preparing, and distributing snacks/meals in accordance with Child Adult 

Care Food Program requirements, and may be required to pick up and deliver orders for assigned 

school site.  

9. Performs other duties as required.  

 

QUALIFICATIONS:  
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Education and Experience: High school diploma or recognized equivalent; must provide official 

transcripts demonstrating the completion of 48 semester/60 quarter units or proof of a two-year 

degree or higher; previous experience working with school-age children is preferred.  

 

 

Knowledge, Skills, and Abilities:  

 

• Knowledge of laws, rules, regulations, policies and procedures applicable to expanded learning 

programs  

• Knowledge of interpersonal skills using tact, patience, and courtesy 

• Knowledge and skill in the use of computers and associated software programs  

• Ability to understand and follow verbal and written instruction  

• Ability to communicate effectively both verbally and in writing with administrators, staff, 

students, parents, and the community  

• Ability to work independently, with minimum direction, and make decisions within the 

framework of established guidelines  

• Ability to work effectively with all levels of district staff, parents, students, and the community 

• Ability to read, understand, interpret and explain policies and procedures related to expanded 

learning programs  

• Ability to maintain consistent, punctual, and regular attendance  

 

WORKING CONDITIONS:  

 

Work Environment:  

• Indoor office environment  

• Outdoor recreation areas  

• Moderate noise  

• Continuous contact with staff Typical Physical Characteristics: (with or without use of aids; 

consideration will be given to reasonable accommodation).  

• Inspect documents and other written materials with fine print  

• Communicate to exchange information both in person, in small groups, and/or on the telephone 

• Move about facilities to conduct work, including walking, sitting, reaching above shoulders, 

stooping, kneeling, crouching, or remaining in a stationary position for extended periods of time 

• Operates office equipment requiring repetitive hand movement and fine coordination 

 • Transport, move, and lift objects and program supplies weighing up to 25 pounds with 

assistance Other Characteristics:  

• Ability to work additional hours and attend evening meetings on occasion  
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• Ability to travel locally to attend conferences/seminars and other events periodically This job 

description is not a complete statement of essential functions and responsibilities. The district 

retains the discretion to add or change typical duties of a position at any time. 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.12 Approve the PADRE Proposal to Complete a Preliminary 
Environmental Assessment for Sequoia Union Elementary School 

 
       

  



 

350 University Ave, Suite 250  Sacramento, California 95825  916-333-5920  www.padreinc.com 

May 11, 2022 
Project Number: 2101-4462 

Mr. Ken Horn, Superintendent/Principal 
Sequoia Union Elementary School District 
23958 Ave 324 
Lemon Cove, California 93244 

Subject:  Proposal to Complete a Preliminary Environmental Assessment for Sequoia Union 
Elementary School, Lemon Cove, California 

Dear Mr. Horn, 

Padre Associates, Inc. (Padre) appreciates the opportunity to provide Sequoia Union 
Elementary School District with this proposal to complete a Preliminary Environmental 
Assessment (PEA) for the Sequoia Union Elementary School located at 23958 Ave 324 in 
Lemon Cove, Tulare County, California (Project Site).   

The Project Site consists of 9.1-acres and is a portion of the approximate 13.5-acre 
school site identified by the County of Tulare as assessor’s parcel number (APN): 113-220-023-
000.  The Project Site is presented on Plate 2 – Site Map. 

This proposal is based on the school site selection requirements of the California 
Department of Education (CDE) and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC).  The 
proposed scope of services is presented below, followed by a cost summary. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Task 1 – Project Management and DTSC Scoping Meeting 

Padre will provide overall project management, planning, coordination, and scheduling 
for the planned activities.  This task includes preparation of a PEA scoping document and 
attendance of a DTSC scoping meeting with the District and their CEQA consultant.  The 
scoping meeting will include a discussion on the various components of the PEA, identified 
chemicals of concern, public participation, and project schedule.  

Task 2 – PEA Workplan 

Based on the results of the scoping meeting, Padre will prepare a PEA Workplan that 
will be implemented in general accordance with the following guidance documents:  

• CalEPA, DTSC, PEA Guidance Manual, January 1994 (Revised October 2015); and 

• CalEPA, DTSC, Interim Guidance for Sampling Agricultural Properties (Third 
Revision), August 7, 2008. 
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The PEA Workplan will include the following: 

• The PEA Objectives; 

• Site Description, Site Contacts, and Site History; 

• A Field Sampling Plan designed to establish the type and general extent of 
potential soil contamination at the Project Site; 

• A Site-Specific Health & Safety Plan;  

• A Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) plan to produce data of known 
quality; and 

• A Proposed Work Schedule. 

Task 3 - Field Assessment Activities  

Based on the findings of a previously completed Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment for the Project Site (Padre, April 2022), the following chemicals of potential concern 
will be evaluated for arsenic in soil from historic agricultural use. 

Soil samples will be collected across the Project Site using hand sampling equipment 
from approximate depths of surface to 0.5-ft and 2.0- to 2.5-feet.  Soil samples will be submitted 
to a California certified laboratory to be analyzed as discrete soil samples for arsenic. 

For quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC), Padre will have the laboratory analyze 
10% of the collected soil samples as duplicate samples.  In addition, one equipment blank 
sample and one field blank sample per sampling event (water samples) will be collected and 
analyzed for the presence of arsenic.   

Task 4 - Laboratory Program 

The laboratory program will consist of analyzing soil samples collected from the Project 
Site for the presence of: 

• Arsenic by U.S. EPA Method 6020. 

Equipment blank(s) and field blank(s) collected as water samples will be analyzed for the 
presence of arsenic by U.S. EPA Method 200.8. 

Task 5 – PEA Results Report 

Following the completion of Tasks 1 through 4, Padre will prepare a PEA results report, 
documenting the sampling procedures, findings, human health screening evaluation, and 
conclusions.  An electronic copy and one bound copy of the final report will be provided to 
DTSC for review and approval.   
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COST SUMMARY 

The scope of services detailed herein will be performed on a time and materials basis in 
accordance with Padre’s Professional Services Agreement and General Conditions, which are 
attached, for an estimated cost of $14,500.  A cost summary is outlined below: 

 Task 1 – Project Management and Scoping Meeting  $   3,000. 
 Task 2 – PEA Workplan      $   3,800. 
 Task 3 – Field Assessment Activities     $   3,300. 
 Task 4 – Laboratory Program      $      500. 

  Task 5 – PEA Results Report      $   3,900. 
    Cost Estimate:  $ 14,500. 

SCHEDULE AND ASSUMPTIONS 

Padre is prepared to begin work on the PEA within one week of receiving authorization.  
The PEA report is estimated to be completed within approximately 4-5 months from project 
initiation.   

Several assumptions have been made in developing this proposal and cost estimate 
and, if not valid, will constitute a change in the scope of services, requiring an adjustment in 
project cost. We will notify you of any such changes in writing. Assumptions and limitations to 
our scope of services are presented below: 

• Padre is provided access to all areas of the Project Site; 

• The District will provide Padre with CAD files of the existing site plan and 
proposed site plan (if available); 

• The District will provide Padre with an e-copy of the Geotechnical Report for the 
school site (if available); 

• Padre has estimated the number of soil samples and analyses that will be 
required for the PEA; and 

• DTSC may recommend additional investigation and/or reporting, which would be 
completed at an additional cost.  
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AUTHORIZATION 

To authorize this proposal please sign the attached Professional Services Agreement 
and return a copy to Padre.  We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental consulting 
services to Sequoia Union Elementary School District.  If you have any questions or require 
additional information, please contact the undersigned at (916) 333-5920, Ext. 240. 

Sincerely, 
PADRE ASSOCIATES, INC.  

 
Alan J. Klein, R.E.P.A., C.P.E.S.C., QSD/QSP 
Senior Environmental Scientist 

        
Alan Churchill, P.G. 
Project Geologist 

ATTACHMENTS: Plate 2 – Site Map 
    Professional Services Agreement and General Conditions 
    2021 Standard Fee Schedule 

 
Cc:  C. John Dominguez, President, School Site Solutions, Inc. 
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

 This AGREEMENT is made by and between PADRE ASSOCIATES, INC. (CONSULTANT), 
and SEQUOIA UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT (CLIENT).  This AGREEMENT is 
subject to the GENERAL CONDITIONS, printed on the second page, along with any other attachments 
specifically referenced herein. 

Date:  May 11, 2022      Project No:  2101-4462  

Client:   Sequoia Union Elementary School District  Contact:  Ken Horn  

Address:  23958 Ave 324, Lemon Cove, CA 93244    Phone:  (559) 564-2106 

Padre Contact:   Alan Klein     Phone:  (916) 333-5920 x240  

Project Title: Sequoia Union Elementary School 

 
Scope of Services:  Preliminary Environmental Assessment (PEA) 

Compensation:   $14,500. 

Terms and Conditions:  Attached 

The TERMS AND CONDITIONS of this AGREEMENT are accepted by: 

CLIENT: 
 
SEQUOIA UNION ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 CONSULTANT: 
 
PADRE ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 
BY:  
  
 

  
BY: Alan J. Klein 

   

 
 

Date:  Date:  May 11, 2022 
   



 

 

 
 - 2 - 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1.  PAYMENT.  CLIENT accepts responsibility for payment of CONSULTANT under the conditions stated herein.  All invoices 
are due and payable upon presentation.  Amounts unpaid more than thirty (30) days after the date of the invoice shall bear interest at 
the rate of one-and-one-half (1.5) percent per month or the maximum rate permitted by law, whichever is less. 

2.  STANDARD OF CARE.  CLIENT recognizes that site and subsurface conditions may vary from those observed at locations 
where drill holes, surveys, or explorations are made, and that site and subsurface conditions may change with time.  Data, 
interpretations, and recommendations by CONSULTANT will be based solely on information available to CONSULTANT.  
CONSULTANT is responsible for its data, interpretations, and recommendations, but will not be responsible for other parties' 
interpretations or use of the information developed, or for information provided by others. 

CONSULTANT agrees to strive to perform the services set forth in this AGREEMENT in accordance with generally accepted 
professional engineering and geologic practices, in the same or similar localities, at the time the services are performed.  
CONSULTANT's services shall not be subject to any express or implied warranties whatsoever. 

3.  CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES.  The CLIENT shall provide all information it has access to that relates to the site and may bear 
upon the services of the CONSULTANT, including, but not limited to, a legal description of the site, a site plan, the location of 
utilities and underground structures at the site, previous geologic/geotechnical reports and any previous environmental assessments 
and audits.  The CLIENT shall obtain all necessary authorizations and permits to allow the CONSULTANT to have access to the site 
at reasonable times throughout contract performance.  CONSULTANT will take reasonable precautions to minimize damage to the 
site, but unavoidable damage or alteration may occur and CLIENT agrees to assume responsibility for same.  CLIENT agrees to 
assume responsibility for damages due to CONSULTANT's interference with subterranean structures such as pipes, tanks, and utility 
lines that are not correctly shown on the documents provided to CONSULTANT. 

4.  LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.  CLIENT hereby agrees that to the fullest extent permitted by law the CONSULTANT's total 
liability to CLIENT for any and all injuries, claims, losses, expenses, or damages whatsoever arising out of or in any way relating to 
the project, the site, or this AGREEMENT from any cause or causes, including, but not limited to, the CONSULTANT's negligence, 
errors, omissions, strict liability, breach of contract, or breach of warranty, shall not exceed the greater of the total amount paid by the 
CLIENT for the services of the CONSULTANT under this contract or $50,000.00, whichever is greater.  CLIENT and the 
CONSULTANT further agree that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, neither party shall be liable to the other for any special, 
indirect, or consequential damages. 

5.  INDEMNIFICATION.  CLIENT shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless CONSULTANT and its directors, officers, 
shareholders, employees, contractors, subcontractors, agent, or affiliates from and against any and all suits, actions, legal or 
administrative proceedings, claims, demands, actual damages, fines, punitive damages, losses, costs, liabilities, interest, and 
attorneys' fees (including any such fees and expenses incurred in enforcing this indemnity) which, irrespective of CONSULTANT's 
negligence: (a) exceed the limitation on CONSULTANT's liability provided for in Article 4, or (b) result from, arise out of, or are in 
any way connected with: (i) acts or omissions of CLIENT, CLIENT's employees, agents, and subcontractors and their employees or 
agents; (ii) the release of any hazardous substance; or (iii) any other generation, treatment, or transport of waste materials. 

CLIENT agrees that CONSULTANT had nothing whatsoever to do with the creation, existence, or presence of asbestos, hazardous 
substances, or pollutants on or near the subject property.  Accordingly, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, CLIENT agrees to 
defend, indemnify, and hold CONSULTANT, its agents, subcontractors, and employees harmless from and against any and all 
claims, defense costs, including attorneys' fees, damages, and other liabilities arising out of or in any way related to 
CONSULTANT's reports or recommendations concerning this AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT's presence on the project property, 
or the presence, release, or threatened release of asbestos, hazardous substances, or pollutants on or from the project property; 
provided that CLIENT shall not indemnify CONSULTANT against liability for damages to the extent caused by the negligence or 
intentional misconduct of CONSULTANT, its agents, subcontractors, or employees. 

6.  DISCOVERY OF UNANTICIPATED POLLUTANT RISKS.  If, while performing the services, pollutants are discovered 
that pose unanticipated risks, it is hereby agreed that the scope of services, schedule, and the estimated project costs will be 
reconsidered and that this contract shall immediately become subject to renegotiation or termination. 

7.  SAMPLE DISPOSAL.  Samples of unpolluted soil and rock will be disposed of by the CONSULTANT thirty (30) days after 
submission of the final Report.  If samples are suspected to contain hazardous substances as defined by federal, state, or local 
statutes, regulations, or ordinances, CONSULTANT will, after completion of testing (i) return such samples and materials to 
CLIENT, or (ii) reach an agreement in writing to have such samples and materials properly disposed in accordance with applicable 
laws.  CLIENT agrees to pay all costs associated with the storage, transport, and disposal of samples and materials.  CLIENT 
recognizes and agrees that CONSULTANT is acting as a bailee and at no time assumes title to said waste. 



 
 
2021 FEE SCHEDULE 

1861 Knoll Drive  Ventura, California 93003  805-644-2220  

2021 STANDARD FEE SCHEDULE 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
Principal Professional II ............................................................................................ $ 210/hr 

Principal Professional ............................................................................................... $ 180/hr 

Senior Professional II ................................................................................................ $ 160/hr 

Senior Professional ................................................................................................... $ 150/hr 

Project Professional II ............................................................................................... $ 130/hr 

Project Professional .................................................................................................. $ 120/hr 

Staff Professional II ................................................................................................... $ 110/hr 

Staff Professional ...................................................................................................... $ 95/hr 

Senior Technician (Non-Prevailing Wage) ............................................................... $ 90/hr 

Senior Technician (Prevailing Wage) ....................................................................... $ 95/hr 

Technician (Non-Prevailing Wage) .......................................................................... $ 80/hr 

Technician (Prevailing Wage) .................................................................................. $ 85/hr 

Senior GIS/CAD Specialist ....................................................................................... $ 110/hr 

GIS/CAD Specialist................................................................................................... $ 95/hr 

Drafting ...................................................................................................................... $ 75/hr 

Word Processing/Technical Editor ........................................................................... $ 80/hr 

*Overtime rates for Technicians and Office Staff is 1.3 x rates shown. 

Fees for expert witness preparation, testimony, court appearances, or depositions will be 
billed at the rate of $425 per hour. 

OTHER DIRECT CHARGES 
Subcontracted Services ...................................................................................... Cost Plus 15% 
Outside Reproduction ......................................................................................... Cost Plus 15% 
Travel, Subsistence, and Expenses ................................................................... Cost Plus 15% 
Vehicle ................................................................................................................ $ 80/day 
Photoionization Detector .................................................................................... $ 120/day 
Nuclear Density Gauge ...................................................................................... $ 85/day 
Automobile Mileage ............................................................................................ $ 0.85/mile 



Mr. Ken Horn 

Superintendent/Principal 

 

 Small School, Big Heart  
 
23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX  44260  PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260  FAX 559-564-2136 
 

9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.13 Approve the Interdistrict Transfers IN and OUT 
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.14 Approve the 2022-23 Classified Salary Schedule to reflect for the 
Increase in the State of California Minimum Wage 

 

 

 

 
       

  



Sequoia Union Elementary School District

2021/2022
Classified Salary Schedule

Range 1 Range 2 Range 3  Range 4 

Step 1 $15.00 $15.60 $16.22 $16.87 

Step 2 $15.38 $15.99 $16.63 $17.29 

Step 3 $15.76 $16.39 $17.05 $17.73 

Step 4 $16.15 $16.80 $17.47 $18.17 

Step 5 $16.56 $17.22 $17.91 $18.62 

Step 6 $16.97 $17.65 $18.36 $19.09 

Step 7 $17.40 $18.09 $18.81 $19.57 

Step 8 $17.83 $18.54 $19.29 $20.06 

Step 9 $18.28 $19.01 $19.77 $20.56 

Step 10 $18.73 $19.48 $20.26 $21.07 

Step 11 $19.20 $19.97 $20.77 $21.60 

Step 12 $19.68 $20.47 $21.29 $22.14 

Step 13 $20.17 $20.98 $21.82 $22.69 

Step 14 $20.68 $21.50 $22.36 $23.26 

Step 15 $21.19 $22.04 $22.92 $23.84 

Monthly Range Increase 4%

68.00$          Step Increase 2.5%

104.00$        

140.00$        

177.00$        

200.00$        

Range 4 Job specific experience/certifications, works independently, supervisory role reports to 

Director/Superintendent

30

Range 1 No or little experience, no additional certifications, under close supervision of certificated or 

classified staff

Range2 Some experience, under supervision of certificated or classified staff

Range 3 Job specific experience, may have specialized certification, works independently with little 

direction

26

Longevity Year 

11

16

21

DRAFT 07/25/2022 

Pending Board Approval
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9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.15 Approve the $6,820 Spence Fence Invoice for School Safety Fence 
and Gates 

 

 

 

 
       

  



Invoice
Date

7/26/2022

Invoice #

20215

Bill To

SEQUOIA UNION SCHOOL
P O BOX 44260
LEMON COVE, CA 93244

Spence Fence Company Enterprises
1145 No. Miller Park Ct.
Visalia, CA 93291

S.O. No. Lot # Terms

Due on receipt

Due Date

7/26/2022

Project

Total

Balance Due

We accept all major credit cards 3% PROCESSING FEE
Please make checks payable to: Spence Fence Company Enterprises

If you have already sent payment please disregard this invoice

Phone# 559-651-2889 Fax# 559-651-2890
License# 987483

HOUSE

Description Quantity Rate AmountItem City

INSTALLED APPROXIMATELY 38' OF 6'
TALL 9 GA CHAIN LINK FENCE

6,820.00 6,820.00Sales

1- 5' WALK GATE
1- 14' DOUBLE DRIVE GATE
**** MATERIALS ****
2 7/8 GATE POST
2 3/8 TERMINAL POST
1 7/8 LINE POST
1 5/8 TOP RAIL
1 5/8 BRACE
1 5/8 GATE FRAMES
7 GA COIL WIRE

JOB: 23958 AVE 324  LEMONCOVE,CA
**** JOB IS PREVAILING WAGE ****

$6,820.00

$6,820.00



 

 

 

9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.16 Approve the Tenure for Certificated Staff 
 
 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 

9. ACTION ITEMS: 9.16 Approve the Tenure for Certificated Staff 
 

Sequoia Union Certificated Staff members, Jason Castillo and Ariane O’Brien have completed their 

New Teacher Induction programs and have cleared their teaching credentials. As Superintendent of 

Sequoia Union Elementary School District, I recommend to the Board of Trustees that they grant Tenure 

to Jason Castillo and Ariane O’Brien, effective at the beginning of the 2022-2023 School Year. 
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